
QUICK START GUIDEREMOVES HAIR INSTANTLY & PAIN FREE
REMOVES HAIR INSTANTLY & PAIN FREE

Charging / Recharging
Prior to first use, fully charge unit (approximately 3 hours to 
full charge).
• Insert USB-C end of the charging cable into the charging port 
(b) located at the bottom of the unit (a) (Image 1).

• The charging LED Indicator Light (c) will turn RED while unit is 
charging.

• When charging is complete, the LED Indicator Light (c) will 
turn OFF.

• The unit CANNOT be operated while charging cable is in use.
NOTE: Prior to first use, test the unit on a small area. If any 
sensitivity or allergic reactions occur, discontinue use 
immediately. Do not use the unit on sensitive skin or irritated 
areas.

How to Use
• Remove the cap.
• Press the button on the side of the unit one time to turn the 
unit "ON" (Image 2). Light automatically turns "ON".

• Gently press the head of the unit flat against your skin. 
The unit should not be at an angle. Proceed making small, 
circular motions to remove unwanted hair (Image 3).

NOTE: It is normal for the hair removal head to become warm 
with use.

Tips & Pointers
• If the unit begins to slow down, clear the head and body of any 
hair residue. If the unit is still running slowly, recharge the 
unit.

• Gentle enough to use every day.
• For airbrush-like make-up application, use daily.

Cleaning (be sure unit is powered “OFF”)
• After each use, clean head to remove excess hair.
• Twist head counter-clockwise and lift off (Image 4).
• Empty any hair from the body of the unit by turning it over 
and gently tapping the sides.

• Place head back on unit and twist clockwise until it locks back 
in place. (Image 4).

See website for further details and tutorials.
www.FlawlessBeauty.com

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS PRODUCT.
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

UK ONLY
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model number: FTFB4R
Rated Voltage: DC input: 5V
500m A (Li-ion)
FLIN-53467-UK01

Thank you for your purchase of FINISHING TOUCH FLAWLESS™ Face, the easy and 
convenient facial hair remover.

UK Representative
Imported and Distributed By:
Church & Dwight UK Ltd.,
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 6PG
Tel: 0800 130 3448
8:30 AM to 5 PM GMT
www.finishingtouchflawless.co.uk 

SOFIBEL SAS
110-114 rue Victor Hugo
92686 Levallois-Perret Cedex- France

DANGER
To reduce the risk of electrical shock:
• Do not reach for the unit that has fallen into water while charging.

Unplug immediately from outlet
• Always unplug product from the electrical outlet/adapter after charging.
• Do not place or store product where it is able to fall or be pulled into a bathtub or 

sink.
• Do not place in or drop into water or other liquid.
• Unplug this product before cleaning.
WARNING
To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to persons:
• This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons 

with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge, if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.

• Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not 
be made by children without supervision.

• Use only on healthy skin. Do not use on to wounds, cuts, eczema, spots, beauty 

spots, chapped, damaged, sunburnt or irritated skin, varicose veins, warts, and 
mucus membranes.

• Store in a cool dry place.
• Use this product only for intended household use as described in the manual.
 Do not use attachments not specified by the manufacturer.
• Charge only with charging cable provided with this product.
• The appliance must only be supplied at safety extra low voltag corresponding 

to the marking on the appliance.
• Keep product and charging cable away from heated surfaces.
• Use only with a USB power source on a certified product, such as on a 

computer, receptacle, lamp, class 2 power supply or automotive adaptor.
• This unit contains lithium-ion battery. Dispose of in accordance with local 

guidance.
• Never drop or insert any object into any opening.
• Do not operate while aerosol (spray) products are being used.
WARNING: Keep the appliance dry.
• This appliance contains batteries that are non-replaceable.
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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Remove cap (Image 2).

Charge unit (3 hours to fully 
charge) (Image 1).

Turn unit on: Press the button 
(Image 3).

To remove hair: Use in a 
circular motion (Image 4).
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3. 

4. 



Retirez le capuchon (Image 2).

Chargez l’appareil (pendant 3 
heures pour une charge 
complète) (Image 1).

Pour allumer l’appareil : appuyez 
sur le bouton (Image 3).

Pour épiler : faites des mouvements 
circulaires (Image 4).
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GUIDE DE DÉMARRAGE RAPIDERETIRE LES POILS INSTANTANÉMENT ET SANS DOULEUR
RETIRE LES POILS INSTANTANÉMENT ET SANS DOULEUR

Chargement/Rechargement
Avant la première utilisation, procédez à un chargement 
complet de l’appareil (comptez environ 3 heures pour une 
charge complète).
• Branchez le connecteur USB-C du câble de chargement dans 
la prise chargeur (b) située en bas de l’appareil (a) (image 1).

• Le voyant LED de charge (c) devient ROUGE lorsque l’appareil 
est en charge.

• Lorsque l’appareil est complètement chargé, le voyant LED (c) 
s’éteint.

• L’appareil NE PEUT PAS être utilisé pendant qu’il est en charge.
REMARQUE : Avant la première utilisation, testez l’appareil sur 
une zone réduite. En cas de sensibilité ou de réaction 
allergique, cessez immédiatement l’utilisation. N’utilisez pas 
l’appareil sur des zones sensibles ou sur une peau irritée.

Mode d’emploi
• Retirez le capuchon.
• Appuyez une fois sur le bouton situé sur le côté de l’appareil 
pour le mettre sous tension (image 2). Le voyant s’allumera 
automatiquement.

• Positionnez délicatement la tête de l’appareil à plat sur la 
peau. N’inclinez pas l’appareil. Retirez les poils indésirables en 
procédant par petits mouvements circulaires (image 3).

REMARQUE : Il est normal que la tête coupante devienne 
chaude durant l’utilisation.

Conseils et remarques
• Si vous constatez un ralentissement, éliminez l’excès de poils 
de la tête et du boîtier de l’appareil. Si le ralentissement 
persiste, rechargez l’appareil.

• Assez doux pour être utilisé quotidiennement.
• Utilisez l’appareil quotidiennement si vous souhaitez que votre 
maquillage ait un rendu lisse.

Nettoyage (assurez-vous que l’appareil est éteint)
• Après chaque utilisation, nettoyez la tête pour éliminer l’excès 
de poils.

• Tournez la tête dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre 
et soulevez-la (image 4).

• Retournez l’appareil et tapotez doucement les côtés pour en 
faire tomber les poils.

• Replacez la tête sur l’appareil et revissez-la en la faisant 
tourner dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre jusqu’à ce 
qu’elle s’enclenche. (image 4).

Consultez le site Internet pour en savoir plus et regarder des 
tutoriels. www.FlawlessBeauty.com

LIRE TOUTES LES CONSIGNES AVANT D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT. 
VEUILLEZ CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS POUR 
VOUS Y RÉFÉRER ULTÉRIEUREMENT.

numéro de modèle : FTFB4R
Tension nominale : Entrée CC : 5 V     500 m A (Li-ion)
FLIN-53467-UK01
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Merci d’avoir acheté FINISHING TOUCH FLAWLESS™ Face, l’épilateur visage pratique et 
facile à utiliser.

Représentant au Royaume-Uni
Importé et distribué par :
Church & Dwight UK Ltd.,
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 6PG
Téléphone : 0800 130 3448
De 8 h 30 à 17 h GMT
www.finishingtouchflawless.co.uk 

SOFIBEL SAS
110-114 rue Victor Hugo
92686 Levallois-Perret Cedex- France

DANGER
Pour réduire le risque d’électrocution :
• Si l’appareil tombe à l’eau durant la charge, ne le touchez surtout pas. 

Débranchez immédiatement la prise.
• Débranchez systématiquement l’appareil de la prise électrique ou de l’adaptateur après 

la charge.
• Ne posez pas et ne rangez pas l’appareil dans un endroit où il risque de chuter ou de 

tomber dans une baignoire ou un évier.
• N’immergez pas et ne faites pas tomber l’appareil dans l’eau ni dans aucun autre liquide.
• Débranchez l’appareil avant de le nettoyer.
AVERTISSEMENT
Pour réduire le risque de brûlures, d’incendie, d’électrocution ou de blessures :
• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants de 8 ans et plus et par des personnes aux 

capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou n’ayant que peu d’expérience 
ou de connaissance si ces personnes sont surveillées, ou si on leur a expliqué comment 
utiliser l’appareil en toute sécurité et qu’elles en comprennent les risques.

• Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l’appareil. Le nettoyage et l’entretien par 
l’utilisateur ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.

• Utilisez l’appareil uniquement sur une peau saine. Ne l’utilisez pas sur des plaies, 
coupures, plaques d’eczéma, taches, grains de beauté, sur une peau gercée, 

endommagée, brûlée par le soleil ou irritée, ou sur les varices, verrues et muqueuses.
• Rangez l’appareil dans un endroit frais et sec.
• Veuillez utiliser cet appareil uniquement pour l’usage domestique prévu décrit dans 

le mode d’emploi.
• N’utilisez pas d’accessoires non spécifiés par le fabricant.
• Rechargez l’appareil exclusivement avec le câble de charge fourni avec.
• L’appareil doit être alimenté seulement au courant basse tension de sécurité indiqué 

sur l’appareil.
• Gardez l’appareil et le cordon de charge à distance de toute surface chaude.
• Utilisez l’appareil uniquement avec une source d’alimentation USB sur un produit 

certifié, tel qu’un ordinateur, une prise, une lampe, une alimentation de classe 2 ou 
un adaptateur automobile.

• Cet appareil contient une pile lithium-ion. Veuillez recycler la pile conformément à la 
réglementation locale.

• Ne laissez jamais tomber ou n’insérez jamais d’objet dans une des ouvertures de 
l’appareil.

• N’utilisez pas l’appareil en même temps que des produits aérosol (spray).
AVERTISSEMENT : Gardez l’appareil au sec.
• Cet appareil contient des piles non remplaçables.
CONSERVEZ CES CONSIGNES
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Kappe abnehmen (Abbildung 2).

Gerät aufladen (3 Stunden zum 
vollständigen Aufladen) 
(Abbildung 1).

Gerät einschalten: Drücken Sie 
die Taste (Abbildung 3).

Zum Entfernen von Haaren: 
Kreisförmig über die Haut gleiten 
(Abbildung 4).

KURZANLEITUNGENTFERNT SOFORT HAARE SCHMERZFREI
ENTFERNT SOFORT HAARE SCHMERZFREI

Laden / Wiederaufladen
Vor der ersten Anwendung das Gerät vollständig aufladen 
(ca. 3 Stunden bis zur vollständigen Aufladung).
• Stecken Sie das USB-C-Ende des Ladekabels in den 
Ladeanschluss (b) auf der Unterseite des Geräts (a) 
(Abbildung 1).

• Während des Ladens des Geräts leuchtet die 
LED-Anzeigelampe (c) ROT auf.

• Wenn der Ladevorgang abgeschlossen ist, schaltet sich die 
LED-Anzeigelampe (c) AUS.

• Das Gerät kann NICHT bei gleichzeitiger Verwendung des 
Ladekabels betrieben werden.

HINWEIS: Testen Sie das Gerät vor dem ersten Gebrauch auf 
einer kleinen Fläche. Wenn eine Reizung oder allergische 
Reaktion auftritt, brechen Sie die Verwendung sofort ab. 
Das Gerät nicht auf empfindlichen oder gereizten Bereichen 
verwenden.

Verwendung
• Nehmen Sie die Kappe ab.
• Drücken Sie einmal die Taste an der Seite des Geräts, um es 
EINzuschalten (Abbildung 2). Das Licht schaltet sich 
automatisch EIN.

• Drücken Sie den Kopf des Geräts vorsichtig flach auf die Haut. 
Das Gerät darf nicht angewinkelt sein. Gleiten Sie in kleinen, 
kreisförmigen Bewegungen über die Haut, um unerwünschte 
Haare zu entfernen (Abbildung 3).

HINWEIS: Es ist normal, dass der Scherkopf bei der Anwendung 
warm wird.

Tipps und Tricks
• Wenn das Gerät langsamer wird, entfernen Sie die 
Haarrückstände von Kopf und Schaft. Läuft das Gerät 
weiterhin langsam, wechseln Sie die Batterie.

• Sanft genug für die tägliche Verwendung.
• Für ein Airbrush-ähnliches Make-up täglich anwenden.

Reinigung (Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät AUSgeschaltet 
ist.)

• Nach jeder Anwendung den Kopf reinigen, um überschüssiges 
Haar zu entfernen.

• Den Kopf gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen und abnehmen 
(Abbildung 4).

• Entfernen Sie die Haarrückstände vom Gerät, indem Sie es 
umdrehen und vorsichtig an den Seiten abklopfen.

• Setzen Sie den Kopf wieder auf das Gerät und drehen Sie ihn im 
Uhrzeigersinn, bis er einrastet. (Abbildung 4).

Weitere Informationen und Tutorials finden Sie auf der Website.
www.FlawlessBeauty.com

LESEN SIE SICH ALLE ANWEISUNGEN VOR DER VERWENDUNG 
DIESES PRODUKTS DURCH. BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANLEITUNG 
ZUM SPÄTEREN NACHSCHLAGEN AUF.

Modellnummer: FTFB4R
Nennspannung: DC Eingang: 5V        500 mA (Li-Ion)
FLIN-53467-UK01

Abb. 1Ladeanschluss (b)

LED-
Anzeigelampe 
(c)

Unterseite 
der Einheit (a)

Abb. 1Ladeanschluss (b)

LED-
Anzeigelampe 
(c)

Unterseite 
der Einheit (a)

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für FINISHING TOUCH FLAWLESS™ Face entschieden haben, 
dem einfachen, praktischen Gesichtshaarentferner.

Vertretung im Vereinigten Königreich
Importiert und vertrieben von:
Church & Dwight UK Ltd.,
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 6PG
Tel.: 0800 130 3448
8:30 bis 17:00 GMT
www.finishingtouchflawless.co.uk

SOFIBEL SAS
110-114 rue Victor Hugo
92686 Levallois-Perret Cedex- Frankreich

GEFAHR
So reduzieren Sie das Risiko eines Stromschlags:
• Nicht nach dem Gerät greifen, wenn es beim Laden ins Wasser gefallen ist. 

Sofort vom Stromnetz trennen.
• Das Produkt nach dem Aufladen immer aus der Steckdose/dem Adapter ziehen.
• Das Produkt nicht so aufbewahren, dass es in eine Badewanne oder ein 

Waschbecken fallen oder gezogen werden kann.
• Nicht ins Wasser oder in andere Flüssigkeiten legen oder fallen lassen.
• Trennen Sie das Produkt vom Stromnetz vor dem Reinigen.
WARNHINWEIS
Um das Risiko von Verbrennungen, Bränden, Stromschlägen und 
Körperverletzungen zu verringern:
• Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren sowie von Personen mit 

eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder 
Personen ohne ausreichende Erfahrungen und Kenntnisse benutzt werden, wenn 
sie beaufsichtigt werden oder bezüglich des sicheren Gebrauchs des Geräts 
unterwiesen wurden und die daraus resultierenden Gefahren verstehen.

• Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Reinigung und Pflege dürfen nicht 
von Kindern ohne Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen durchgeführt werden.

• Nur auf gesunder Haut verwenden. Nicht auf Wunden, Schnittwunden, Ekzemen, 

Pickel, Schönheitsflecken, rissiger, geschädigter, sonnenverbrannter oder 
gereizter Haut, Krampfadern, Warzen und Schleimhäuten anwenden.

• An einem kühlen, trockenen Ort aufbewahren.
• Das Produkt ist ausschließlich für den im Handbuch beschriebenen 

häuslichen Gebrauch bestimmt.
Keine Aufsätze verwenden, die nicht vom Hersteller angegeben sind.

• Nur mit dem mitgelieferten Ladekabel aufladen.
• Das Gerät darf nur mit Sicherheitskleinspannung entsprechend der 

Kennzeichnung auf dem Gerät versorgt werden.
• Produkt und Ladekabel von erhitzten Oberflächen fernhalten.
• Nur mit einer USB-Stromversorgung an einem zertifizierten Produkt 

verwenden, z. B. an einem Computer, einer Steckdose, einer Lampe, einem 
Netzteil der Klasse 2 oder einem Kfz-Adapter.

• Dieses Gerät enthält eine Lithium-Ionen-Batterie. Gemäß den örtlichen 
Richtlinien entsorgen.

• Niemals einen Gegenstand in eine Öffnung einführen.
• Nicht bei gleichzeitiger Verwendung von Aerosolprodukte (Sprays) betreiben.
WARNHINWEIS: Das Gerät trocken halten.
• Dieses Gerät enthält Batterien, die nicht austauschbar sind.
DIESE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG IST AUFZUBEWAHREN
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Rimuovere il coperchio (Figura 2).

Unità di ricarica (3 ore per la 
ricarica completa (Figura 1).

Accendere l’unità: premere il 
pulsante (Figura 3).

Per rimuovere i peli: effettuare 
movimenti circolari (Figura 4).

1.  

2. 

3. 

4. 

GUIDA DI AVVIO RAPIDORIMUOVE I PELI ALL’ISTANTE E SENZA DOLORE
RIMUOVE I PELI ALL’ISTANTE E SENZA DOLORE

Carica/ricarica
Prima del primo utilizzo, caricare completamente l’unità 
(circa 3 ore per la ricarica completa).
• Inserire l’estremità USB-C del cavo di ricarica nella porta di 
ricarica (b) situata nella parte inferiore dell’unità (a) (Figura 1).

• La spia LED (c) di ricarica diventerà ROSSA mentre l’unità si 
sta caricando.

• Al termine della ricarica, la spia LED (c) si spegnerà.
• L’unità NON PUÒ essere utilizzata durante la carica/ricarica.

NOTA: testare l’unità su un’area limitata prima del primo 
utilizzo. In caso di sensibilità o reazione allergica, 
interromperne immediatamente l’uso. Non utilizzare l’unità su 
aree sensibili o irritate.

Modalità di utilizzo
• Rimuovere il coperchio.
• Premere una volta il pulsante sul lato dell’unità per 
accenderla (Figura 2). La spia si accende automaticamente.

• Premere delicatamente la testina dell’unità sulla pelle. 
L’unità non deve trovarsi su un angolo. Procedere con piccoli 
movimenti circolari per rimuovere i peli indesiderati (Figura 3).

NOTA: è normale che la testina di rimozione dei peli si riscaldi 
durante l’uso.

Suggerimenti e indicazioni
• Se l’unità inizia a rallentare, eliminare eventuali peli residui 
dalla testina e dal corpo. Se l’unità continua a rallentare, 
ricaricare l’unità.

• Abbastanza delicato da poter essere utilizzato ogni giorno.
• Per l’applicazione di cosmetici con aerografo, utilizzare ogni 
giorno.

Pulizia (Assicurarsi che l’unità sia spenta)
• Dopo ogni utilizzo, pulire la testina per rimuovere i peli residui.
• Ruotare la testina in senso antiorario e sollevarla (Figura 4).
• Svuotare il corpo dell’unità dai peli, capovolgendola e 
picchiettando delicatamente sui lati.

• Riposizionare la testina sull’unità e ruotarla in senso orario 
fino a bloccarla in posizione (Figura 4).

Per ulteriori dettagli e tutorial, consultare il sito web
www.FlawlessBeauty.com

LEGGI TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DI USARE QUESTO PRODOTTO. 
CONSERVA LE ISTRUZIONI PER CONSULTARLE IN SEGUITO.

numero di modello: FTFB4R
Tensione nominale: Ingresso CC: 5 V         500 mA (ioni di litio)
FLIN-53467-UK01

FIGURA 1Porta di ricarica (b)

Spia LED (c)Parte inferiore 
dell’unità (a)

FIGURA 1Porta di ricarica (b)

Spia LED (c)Parte inferiore 
dell’unità (a)

Grazie per aver acquistato FINISHING TOUCH FLAWLESS™ Face, il pratico e facile epilatore 
viso.

Rappresentante per il Regno Unito
Importato e distribuito da:
Church & Dwight UK Ltd.,
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 6PG
Tel: 0800 130 3448
Dalle 8:30 alle 17:00 GMT
www.finishingtouchflawless.co.uk

SOFIBEL SAS
110-114 rue Victor Hugo
92686 Levallois-Perret Cedex- Francia

PERICOLO
Per ridurre il rischio di scossa elettrica:
• Non raccogliere l’unità se è caduta dentro l’acqua durante la carica. 

Staccare immediatamente la spina dalla presa di corrente.
• Staccare sempre il prodotto dalla presa di corrente/dall’adattatore dopo la 

carica.
• Non poggiare o riporre il prodotto in un luogo da cui può cadere o da cui può 

essere trascinato in una vasca da bagno o in un lavandino.
• Non immergere né far cadere il prodotto in acqua o in altri liquidi.
• Staccare il prodotto dalla presa prima di pulirlo.
AVVERTENZA
Per ridurre il rischio di ustioni, incendio, scossa elettrica o danni alle persone:
• Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini di età pari o superiore 

agli 8 anni e da persone con capacità fisiche, sensoriali o psichiche ridotte o 
con mancanza di esperienza e conoscenza, purché siano sorvegliati o siano 
stati istruiti sull’impiego sicuro dell’apparecchio e purché comprendano i 
rischi correlati.

• Non far giocare i bambini con l’apparecchio. La pulizia e la manutenzione da 
parte dell’utente non devono essere eseguite da bambini senza supervisione.

• Utilizzare solo su pelle sana. Non utilizzare su ferite, tagli, eczema, macchie, 

nei, pelle screpolata, danneggiata, scottata o irritata, vene varicose, 
verruche e membrane mucose.

• Conservare in un luogo fresco e asciutto.
• Utilizzare il prodotto solo per l’uso domestico previsto come descritto nel 

manuale.
Non utilizzare accessori non specificati dal produttore.

• Caricare solo con il cavo di ricarica fornito con il prodotto.
• L’apparecchio deve essere alimentato solo alla bassissima tensione di 

sicurezza corrispondente alla dicitura presente nell’unità. 
• Tenere il prodotto e il cavo di ricarica lontano da fonti di calore.
• Utilizzare solo con una fonte di alimentazione USB su un prodotto 

certificato, ad esempio un computer, una presa, una lampada, un 
alimentatore di classe 2 o un adattatore per auto.

• Questa unità contiene una batteria agli ioni di litio. Smaltire seguendo le 
indicazioni locali.

• Non far mai cadere o inserire oggetti in alcuna apertura.
• Non utilizzare durante l’uso di prodotti con aerosol (spray).
AVVERTENZA: mantenere l’apparecchio asciutto.
• Questo apparecchio contiene batterie non sostituibili.
CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI
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Zdejmij nasadkę (rysunek 2).

Ładowanie jednostki (pełne 
naładowanie trwa 3 godziny) 
(rysunek 1).

Włącz urządzenie: Naciśnij przycisk 
(rysunek 3).

Usuwanie włosów: Wykonuj ruch 
kolisty (rysunek 4).

SKRÓCONA INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGIUSUWA WŁOSY BŁYSKAWICZNIE I BEZBOLEŚNIE

USUWA WŁOSY BŁYSKAWICZNIE I BEZBOLEŚNIE

Ładowanie / ponowne ładowanie
Przed pierwszym użyciem naładować urządzenie do pełna 
(około 3 godziny).
• Włożyć końcówkę USB-C przewodu ładującego do portu 
ładowania (b) znajdującego się w dolnej części urządzenia (a) 
(rysunek 1).

• Podczas ładowania dioda LED (c) zaświeci się na czerwono.
• Po zakończeniu ładowania dioda LED (c) wyłączy się.
• NIE MOŻNA korzystać z urządzenia, gdy używany jest kabel 
ładujący.

UWAGA: Przed pierwszym użyciem należy przetestować 
urządzenie na małym obszarze. Jeśli dojdzie do podrażnienia 
lub reakcji alergicznej, natychmiast przerwij używanie. 
Nie należy stosować urządzenia na wrażliwej skórze lub 
podrażnionych miejscach.

Instrukcja obsługi:
• Zdejmij nasadkę.
• Naciśnij raz przycisk z boku urządzenia, aby włączyć urządzenie 
(rysunek 2). Po włączeniu automatycznie zapala się lampka.

• Delikatnie dociśnij głowicę urządzenia płasko do skóry. 
Urządzenie nie powinno być ustawione pod kątem. Wykonuj 
małe ruchy okrężne, aby usunąć niepożądane włosy (rysunek 3).

UWAGA: Nagrzewanie się głowicy podczas golenia to normalne 
zjawisko.

Wskazówki i porady
• Jeśli urządzenie zacznie pracować wolniej, należy usunąć 
wszelkie pozostałości włosów z głowicy i korpusu urządzenia. 
Jeśli urządzenie nadal pracuje wolno, należy je naładować.

• Urządzenie można stosować codziennie, ponieważ jest 
delikatne.

• Aby uzyskać efekt makijażu typu airbrush, należy stosować 
urządzenie codziennie

Czyszczenie (upewnij się, że urządzenie jest wyłączone)
• Po każdym użyciu oczyść głowicę, aby usunąć nadmiar włosów.
• Obróć głowicę przeciwnie do ruchu wskazówek zegara i 
zdejmij ją (rysunek 4).

• Usuń włosy z korpusu urządzenia, odwracając je i delikatnie 
opukując jego boki.

•  Umieścić głowicę z powrotem na urządzeniu i obrócić ją 
zgodnie z ruchem wskazówek zegara, aż do zablokowania. 
(rysunek 4).

Dodatkowe informacje oraz samouczek można znaleźć na 
stronie internetowej. www.FlawlessBeauty.com

PRZED UŻYCIEM PRODUKTU NALEŻY PRZECZYTAĆ WSZYSTKIE 
INSTRUKCJE. ZACHOWAJ INSTRUKCJE NA PRZYSZŁOŚĆ.

numer modelu: FTFB4R
Napięcie znamionowe: Napięcie wejściowe DC: 5 V         500mA (litowo-jonowy)
FLIN-53467-UK01
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Dziękujemy za zakup FINISHING TOUCH FLAWLESS™ Face, łatwego w obsłudze i 
wygodnego depilatora do twarzy.

Przedstawiciel w Wielkiej Brytanii
Importer i dystrybutor:
Church & Dwight UK Ltd.,
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 6PG
Tel: 0800 130 3448
8:30–17:00 GMT
www.finishingtouchflawless.co.uk

SOFIBEL SAS
110-114 rue Victor Hugo
92686 Levallois-Perret Cedex, Francja 

NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO
Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko porażenia prądem:
• Nie dotykać urządzenia, jeśli podczas ładowania wpadło do wody. 

Natychmiast odłączyć od zasilania
•  Po ładowaniu zawsze odłączyć produkt od zasilania/zasilacza.
• Nie umieszczać ani nie przechowywać produktu w miejscu, z którego może spać lub może 

zostać strącone do wanny lub zlewu.
• Nie zanurzaj ani nie wrzucaj urządzenia do wody lub innej cieczy.
•  Przed czyszczeniem odłączyć produkt od zasilania.
OSTRZEŻENIE
Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko oparzeń, pożaru, porażenia prądem lub innego uszczerbku na 
zdrowiu:
• Z urządzenia mogą korzystać dzieci od lat 8 oraz osoby o ograniczonych zdolnościach 

fizycznych, poznawczych lub umysłowych lub osoby nie posiadające odpowiedniego 
doświadczenia i wiedzy, jeśli jest to robione pod nadzorem lub kierunkiem osoby 
odpowiedzialnej za bezpieczeństwo użytkownika oraz pod warunkiem, że użytkownik 
rozumie ryzyko związane z korzystaniem z urządzenia.

• Urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do zabawy przez dzieci. Czyszczenie oraz konserwacja 
nie powinny być wykonywane przez dzieci bez nadzoru.

• Stosować wyłącznie na zdrowej i nieuszkodzonej skórze. Nie stosować na rany, 

skaleczenia, egzemę, przebarwienia, pieprzyki, skórę popękaną, uszkodzoną, 
poparzoną słońcem lub podrażnioną, na żylakach, brodawkach i błonach śluzowych.

• Przechowywać w chłodnym i suchym miejscu.
• Z urządzenia należy korzystać wyłącznie zgodnie z jego domowym przeznaczeniem 

opisanym w niniejszej instrukcji. 
Nie używaj nasadek, które nie zostały określone przez producenta.

• Ładować wyłącznie za pomocą kabla ładującego dołączonego do produktu.
• Urządzenie może być zasilane wyłącznie bezpiecznym, bardzo niskim napięciem 

zgodnie z oznaczeniami na urządzeniu.
•  Przechowywać produkt i przewód ładujący z dala od nagrzanych powierzchni.
• Stosować wyłącznie ze źródłem zasilania USB podłączonym do certyfikowanego 

produktu, takiego jak komputer, gniazdko, lampa, zasilacz klasy 2 lub zasilacz 
samochodowy.

• Urządzenie zawiera akumulator litowo-jonowy. Utylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi 
wytycznymi.

• Nigdy nie upuszczaj ani nie wkładaj żadnych przedmiotów do żadnego otworu.
• Nie należy używać urządzenia podczas stosowania produktów w aerozolu.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Chronić urządzenie przed wilgocią.
•  Urządzenie zawiera akumulator, którego wymiana nie jest możliwa.
NALEŻY ZACHOWAĆ TE INSTRUKCJE
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Свалете капачката (Изображение 2).

Зареждайте уреда (3 часа до пълно 
зареждане) (Изображение 1).

Включете уреда: Натиснете бутона 
(Изображение 3).

За премахване на косъмчета: 
Използвайте с кръгово движение 
(Изображение 4).
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РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА БЪРЗО СТАРТИРАНЕПРЕМАХВА КОСЪМЧЕТАТА МИГНОВЕНО И БЕЗ БОЛКА

ПРЕМАХВА КОСЪМЧЕТАТА МИГНОВЕНО И БЕЗ БОЛКА

Зареждане / Презареждане
Преди първата употреба, напълно заредете уреда (приблизително 
3 часа до пълно зареждане).
• Вмъкнете края USB-C на кабела за зареждане в порта за 

зареждане (б), разположен в долната част на уреда (а) 
(Изображение 1).

• Светодиодната индикаторна лампичка за зареждане (в) ще 
светне в ЧЕРВЕНО, докато уредът се зарежда.

• Когато зареждането приключи, светодиодната индикаторна 
лампичка (в) ще се изключи.

• Уредът НЕ МОЖЕ да работи, докато се използва кабел за 
зареждане.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Преди първата употреба тествайте уреда на малка 
площ. Ако се появят някакви чувствителни или алергични 
реакции, незабавно прекратете употребата. Не използвайте 
уреда върху чувствителна кожа или раздразнени области.

Как да се използва
• Свалете капачката.
• Натиснете бутона отстрани на уреда веднъж, за да го включите 

„ВКЛ.“ (Изображение 2). Светлината автоматично преминава на 
„ВКЛ.“

• Нежно притиснете главата на уреда хоризонтално към кожата си. 
Уредът не трябва да е под ъгъл. Продължете да правите малки 
кръгови движения, за да премахнете нежеланото окосмяване 
(Изображение 3).

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Нормално е главата за отстраняване на косъмчета 
да се затопли при употреба.

Съвети и указания
• Ако уредът започне да се забавя, изчистете главата и корпуса от 

всякакви остатъци от косъмчета. Ако уредът все още работи 
бавно, презаредете го.

• Достатъчно нежен, за да се използва всеки ден.
• За нанасяне на грим, подобен на въздушна четка, използвайте 

ежедневно.

Почистване (уверете се, че уредът е в режим „ИЗКЛ.“)
• След всяка употреба, почиствайте главата, за да отстраните 

излишните косъмчета.
• По посока, обратна на часовниковата стрелка, главата се 

завърта и се повдига (Изображение 4).
• Изпразнете от косъмчета корпуса на уреда, като го обърнете и 

леко почукате отстрани.
• Поставете главата обратно на уреда и завъртете по посока на 

часовниковата стрелка, докато се заключи на място. 
(Изображение 4).

Вижте уебсайта за повече подробности и уроци.
www.FlawlessBeauty.com

ПРОЧEТEТE ВСИЧКИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ, ПРEДИ ДА ИЗПОЛЗВАТE ТОЗИ ПРОДУКТ. 
ЗАПАЗEТE ТEЗИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЪДEЩА СПРАВКА.

номер на модела: FTFB4R
Номинално напрежение: DC вход: 5V     500 м A (Литиево-йонна)
FLIN-53467-UK01

Порт за зареждане (б)

LED 
индикаторна 
лампичка (в)

Дъно на 
уреда (а)

Благодарим Ви за покупката на FINISHING TOUCH FLAWLESS™ Face, лесният и удобен уред за 
премахване на косъмчета по лицето.

Представител на Обединеното кралство 
Внесени и разпространени от:
Church & Dwight UK Ltd., 
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 6PG
Тел.: 0800 130 3448
от 8:30 ч. до 17:00 ч. GMT
www.finishingtouchflawless.co.uk
SOFIBEL SAS
110-114 rue Victor Hugo 
92686 Levallois-Perret Cedex- France (Франция)

ОПАСНОСТ
За да намалите риска от токов удар:
• Не достигайте до уреда, който е паднал във вода по време на зареждане. 

Изключете незабавно от контакта
• Винаги изключвайте продукта от електрическия контакт/адаптер след 

зареждане.
• Не поставяйте и не съхранявайте продукта там, където може да падне или да 

бъде издърпан във вана или мивка.
• Не поставяйте и не пускайте във вода или друга течност.
• Разглобете този продукт преди почистване.
ПРEДУПРEЖДЕНИE
За намаляване на риска от изгаряния, пожар, токов удар или нараняване на хора:
• Този уред може да се използва от деца на възраст над 8 години и лица с 

намалени физически, сетивни или умствени възможности или липса на опит и 
познания, ако са под наблюдение или са инструктирани относно безопасната 
употреба на уреда и разбират възможните опасности.

• Децата не трябва да си играят с уреда. Почистването и поддръжката от 
страна на потребителя не трябва да се извършват от деца без надзор.

• Да се използва само върху здрава кожа. Не използвайте върху рани, 
порязвания, екзема, петна, петна за красота, напукани, повредени, изгорели 

или раздразнени кожа, варикозни вени, брадавици и слузни мембрани.
• Съхранявайте на хладно и сухо място.
• Използвайте този продукт само за предназначена за домакинството 

употреба, както е описано в ръководството. 
Не използвайте приставки, които не са посочени от производителя.

• Зареждайте само с кабел за зареждане, предоставен с този продукт.
• Уредът трябва да се доставя само при изключително ниско напрежение, 

съответстващо на маркировката на уреда.
• Дръжте продукта и кабела за зареждане далеч от нагрети повърхности.
• Използвайте само с USB източник на захранване на сертифициран 

продукт, като например на компютър, гнездо, лампа, клас 2 захранване 
или автомобилен адаптер.

• Този уред съдържа литиево-йонна батерия. Изхвърлете в съответствие с 
местните указания.

• Никога не изпускайте и не поставяйте предмети в който и да е отвор.
• Не го използвайте, докато се използват аерозолни (спрей) продукти.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Поддържайте уреда сух.
• Този уред съдържа батерии, които не могат да се сменят.
ЗАПАЗЕТЕ ТЕЗИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ
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הסירי את המכסה (תמונה 2).

יש לטעון את המכשיר (טעינה מלאה 
דורשת כ-3 שעות) (תמונה 1).

הפעילי את המכשיר: לחצי על הכפתור 
(תמונה 3).

 להסרת שיער: השתמשי בתנועה
 סיבובית (תמונה 4).
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.4 

מדריך להתחלה מהירה מסיר שיער באופן מיידי וללא כאב
מסיר שיער באופן מיידי וללא כאב

טעינה / טעינה מחדש
לפני השימוש הראשון, יש לטעון את המכשיר במלואו (טעינה מלאה 

דורשת כ-3 שעות).
 (b) של כבל הטעינה לשקע הטעינה USB-C-חברי את תקע ה  •

הממוקם בתחתית המכשיר (a) (תמונה 1).
בעת הטעינה, נורית ה-LED לחיווי (c) תידלק באור אדום.  •

לאחר השלמת הטעינה, נורית ה-LED לחיווי (c) תכבה.  •
לא ניתן להפעיל את המכשיר כאשר כבל הטעינה נמצא בשימוש.  •

הערה: לפני השימוש הראשון, יש לנסות את המכשיר על אזור 
קטן. אם מתגלה רגישות או תגובה אלרגית כלשהי, יש להפסיק 

את השימוש באופן מיידי. אין להשתמש במכשיר על עור רגיש או 
באזורים מגורים.

כיצד להשתמש
הסירי את המכסה.  •

לחצי פעם אחת על הכפתור הממוקם בצד המכשיר כדי להפעילו   •
(תמונה 2). הנורה תידלק באופן אוטומטי.

הצמידי את ראש המכשיר לעורך תוך הפעלת לחץ עדין.   •
חשוב לשים לב שהמכשיר אינו מונח על העור בזווית. המשיכי 

בביצוע תנועות סיבוביות קטנות להסרת שיער לא רצוי (תמונה 3).
הערה: התחממות ראש המכשיר להסרת שיער בעת השימוש היא מצב 

נורמלי.

טיפים ועצות
אם המכשיר מתחיל להאט, נקי את שאריות השיער מגוף המכשיר   •

ומחלקו העליון. אם המכשיר ממשיך לפעול לאט, טעני אותו מחדש.
עדין מספיק לשימוש יומיומי.  •

לאפקט איפור דמוי איירבראש, השתמשי מדי יום.  •

ניקוי (ודאי שהמכשיר כבוי)
לאחר כל שימוש, נקי את ראש המכשיר לצורך הסרת שאריות שיער.  •

סובבי את הראש נגד כיוון השעון והרימי להסרה (תמונה 4).  •
רוקני מגוף המכשיר את כל השיער שנאסף בו על-ידי הפיכתו וטפיחה   •

עדינה על צדדיו.
התקיני את הראש בחזרה על המכשיר וסובבי בכיוון השעון עד שיינעל   •

במקומו. (תמונה 4).

פרטים ומדריכי שימוש נוספים זמינים באתר האינטרנט.
www.FlawlessBeauty.com

קראי את כל ההוראות לפני השימוש במוצר זה. 
שמרי הוראות אלה לטובת עיון בעתיד.

FTFB4R :מספר דגם
DC: 5V דירוג מתח: כניסת

500m A (ליתיום-יון)
FLIN-53467-UK01

שקע טעינה (b)תמונה 1

 LED נורית
(c ) תחתית לחיווי

(a) המכשיר

שקע טעינה (b)תמונה 1

 LED נורית
(c ) תחתית לחיווי

(a) המכשיר

תודה על בחירתך לרכוש את FINISHING TOUCH FLAWLESS™ Face, מכשיר קל ונוח להסרת 
שיער פנים.

נציג בבריטניה 
מיובא ומופץ על ידי:

 Church & Dwight UK Ltd. ,
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 6PG

טלפון: 3448 130 0800
17:00-08:30 שעון גריניץ'

 www.finishingtouchflawless.co.uk

SOFIBEL SAS
 110-114 rue Victor Hugo

 92686 Levallois-Perret Cedex- France

סכנה
כדי להפחית את הסיכון להתחשמלות:

אין לגעת במכשיר שנפל למים במהלך טעינתו. יש לנתק מייד משקע החשמל  •
יש לנתק תמיד את המכשיר משקע החשמל/מהמתאם לאחר הטעינה.  •

אין להניח את המוצר או לאחסנו במקום שממנו הוא עלול ליפול או להימשך לתוך   •
אמבט או כיור.

אין להניח במים או להפיל למים או נוזל אחר.  •
יש לנתק את המכשיר מהחשמל לפני ניקויו.  •

אזהרה
כדי להפחית את הסיכון לכוויות, לשריפה, להתחשמלות או לפציעות:

• השימוש במכשיר זה מותר לילדים מגיל 8 ומעלה, לאנשים בעלי יכולות פיזיות, 
חושיות או נפשיות מוגבלות, או לאנשים חסרי ניסיון וידע, ובלבד שהללו פועלים 

תחת השגחה או מקבלים הוראות בנוגע לשימוש בטוח במכשיר ומבינים את הסכנות 
הכרוכות בשימוש בו.

אין לאפשר לילדים לשחק במכשיר. ניקוי המכשיר ותחזוקתו לא יבוצעו על ידי ילדים   •
ללא השגחה.

יש להשתמש על עור בריא בלבד. אין להשתמש על פצעים, חתכים, אקזמה, כתמים,   •
נקודות חן, עור סדוק, פגום, שרוף משיזוף יתר או מגורה, דליות, יבלות וקרומים 

ריריים.
יש לאחסן במקום קריר ויבש.  •

יש להשתמש במוצר זה אך ורק למטרת השימוש הביתי שעבורו הוא נועד, כמתואר   •
במדריך. אין להשתמש באביזרים שלא צוינו על ידי היצרן.

יש לטעון אך ורק באמצעות כבל הטעינה המסופק עם מכשיר זה.  •
יש לספק למכשיר מתח בטיחותי נמוך במיוחד בהתאם לסימון המופיע עליו.  •

יש להרחיק את המוצר ואת כבל הטעינה ממשטחים מחוממים.  •
יש להשתמש רק עם מקור כוח USB ממוצר מורשה, למשל מחשב, שקע, מנורה,   •

ספק כוח Class 2 או מתאם לרכב.
• מכשיר זה מכיל סוללת ליתיום-יון. בעת השלכת הסוללה יש לפעול בהתאם 

להנחיות המקומיות.
לעולם אין להכניס חפץ כלשהו לתוך אחד הפתחים.  •

אין להפעיל במהלך שימוש בתרסיסים.  •
אזהרה: יש לשמור על המכשיר יבש.

• מכשיר זה מכיל סוללות שאינן ניתנות להחלפה.
יש לשמור הוראות אלה

face face
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Laden / Wiederaufladen
Vor der ersten Anwendung das Gerät vollständig aufladen 
(ca. 3 Stunden bis zur vollständigen Aufladung).
• Stecken Sie das USB-C-Ende des Ladekabels in den 
Ladeanschluss (b) auf der Unterseite des Geräts (a) 
(Abbildung 1).

• Während des Ladens des Geräts leuchtet die 
LED-Anzeigelampe (c) ROT auf.

• Wenn der Ladevorgang abgeschlossen ist, schaltet sich die 
LED-Anzeigelampe (c) AUS.

• Das Gerät kann NICHT bei gleichzeitiger Verwendung des 
Ladekabels betrieben werden.

HINWEIS: Testen Sie das Gerät vor dem ersten Gebrauch auf 
einer kleinen Fläche. Wenn eine Reizung oder allergische 
Reaktion auftritt, brechen Sie die Verwendung sofort ab. 
Das Gerät nicht auf empfindlichen oder gereizten Bereichen 
verwenden.

Verwendung
• Nehmen Sie die Kappe ab.
• Drücken Sie einmal die Taste an der Seite des Geräts, um es 
EINzuschalten (Abbildung 2). Das Licht schaltet sich 
automatisch EIN.

• Drücken Sie den Kopf des Geräts vorsichtig flach auf die Haut. 
Das Gerät darf nicht angewinkelt sein. Gleiten Sie in kleinen, 
kreisförmigen Bewegungen über die Haut, um unerwünschte 
Haare zu entfernen (Abbildung 3).

HINWEIS: Es ist normal, dass der Scherkopf bei der Anwendung 
warm wird.

Tipps und Tricks
• Wenn das Gerät langsamer wird, entfernen Sie die 
Haarrückstände von Kopf und Schaft. Läuft das Gerät 
weiterhin langsam, wechseln Sie die Batterie.

• Sanft genug für die tägliche Verwendung.
• Für ein Airbrush-ähnliches Make-up täglich anwenden.

Reinigung (Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät AUSgeschaltet 
ist.)

• Nach jeder Anwendung den Kopf reinigen, um überschüssiges 
Haar zu entfernen.

• Den Kopf gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen und abnehmen 
(Abbildung 4).

• Entfernen Sie die Haarrückstände vom Gerät, indem Sie es 
umdrehen und vorsichtig an den Seiten abklopfen.

• Setzen Sie den Kopf wieder auf das Gerät und drehen Sie ihn im 
Uhrzeigersinn, bis er einrastet. (Abbildung 4).

Weitere Informationen und Tutorials finden Sie auf der Website.
www.FlawlessBeauty.com

Ta bort locket (bild 2).

Laddningsenhet (3 timmar till full 
laddning) (bild 1).

Slå på enheten: Tryck på knappen 
(bild 3).

Ta bort hår: Använd i en cirklande 
rörelse (bild 4).

SNABBSTARTSGUIDEAVLÄGSNAR HÅR OMEDELBART OCH ÄR SMÄRTFRITT
AVLÄGSNAR HÅR OMEDELBART OCH ÄR SMÄRTFRITT

Laddning
Ladda enheten fullt före första användning (cirka 3 timmar till 
full laddning).
• Sätt laddningskabelns USB-C-ände i laddningsporten (b) på 
enhetens undersida (a) (bild 1).

• LED-lampan (c) för laddning tänds RÖD när enheten laddas.
• När laddningen är klar släcks LED-lampan (c).
• Enheten kan INTE användas medan laddningskabeln används.
ANMÄRKNING: Testa enheten på ett litet område före första 
användning. Avsluta användningen omedelbart om några 
tecken på överkänslighet eller en allergisk reaktion uppstår. 
Använd inte enheten på känsliga eller irriterade områden. 

Användning
• Ta bort locket.
• Tryck en gång på knappen på sidan av enheten för att slå ”PÅ” 
enheten (bild 2). Lampan slås automatiskt ”PÅ”.

• Tryck varsamt enhetens huvud mot huden. 
Enheten ska inte vara vinklad. Fortsätt med små, cirklande 
rörelser för att ta bort oönskat hår (bild 3).

ANMÄRKNING: Det är normalt att trimmerhuvudet blir varmt 
vid användningen.

Tips och råd
• Rengör huvudet och stommen från hårrester om enheten 
börjar gå långsammare. Ladda enheten om den fortfarande går 
långsamt.

• Tillräckligt skonsam att användas varje dag.
• Använd dagligen för en airbrush-liknande effekt vid 
applicering av makeup.

Rengöring (se till att enheten är ”AV”)
• Efter varje användning, rengör huvudet för att avlägsna 
överflödigt hår.

• Vrid huvudet moturs och lyft av (bild 4).
• Töm allt hår från enhetens stomme genom att vända på den 
och knacka försiktigt på sidorna.

• Sätt tillbaka huvudet på enheten och vrid medurs tills det låses 
på plats. (Bild 4).

Se webbplatsen för mer information och instruktioner.
www.FlawlessBeauty.com

LÄS SAMTLIGA ANVISNINGAR FÖRE ANVÄNDNING AV DEN HÄR 
PRODUKTEN. SPARA ANVISNINGARNA TILL NÄSTA GÅNG.

modellnummer: FTFB4R
Märkspänning: Ingående likström: 5V         500 mA (litiumjon)
FLIN-53467-UK01

BILD 1Laddningsport (b)

LED-lampa (c)LED-lampa (c)Enhetens 
undersida

(a)

BILD 1Laddningsport (b)

LED-lampa (c)LED-lampa (c)Bottom 
of Unit (a)

Tack för att du har köpt FINISHING TOUCH FLAWLESS™ Face, den enkla och praktiska 
hårborttagningsprodukten för ansiktet.

Representant i Storbritannien
Importerad och distribuerad av:
Church & Dwight UK Ltd.,
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 6PG
Tel: +44 (0) 800 130 3448
08.30–17.00 GMT
www.finishingtouchflawless.co.uk

SOFIBEL SAS
110-114 rue Victor Hugo
92686 Levallois-Perret Cedex- Frankrike

FARA
För att minska risken för elektriska stötar:
• Vidrör inte enheten om den har fallit i vatten under laddning. 

Koppla omedelbart bort den från uttaget
• Koppla alltid bort produkten från eluttaget/adaptern efter laddning.
• Placera inte eller förvara produkten där den kan falla eller dras ner i ett 

badkar eller handfat.
• Placera den inte i, eller låt den falla ner i, vatten eller annan vätska.
• Koppla ur produkten före rengöring.
VARNING
För att minska risken för brännskador, brand, elektriska stötar eller 
personskador:
• Denna apparat kan användas av barn från 8 år och äldre samt av personer 

med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller intellektuell förmåga eller brist på 
erfarenhet och kunskap om de är övervakade eller har fått instruktioner om 
hur man ska använda apparaten på ett säkert sätt och om de förstår de risker 
som användning inbegriper.

• Barn får inte leka med apparaten. Barn ska inte utföra rengöring och 
underhåll utan övervakning.

• Använd endast på frisk hud. Använd inte på sår, skärsår, eksem, fläckar, 

skönhetsfläckar, sprucken, skadad, solbränd eller irriterad hud, 
åderbråck, vårtor eller slemhinnor.

• Förvara på en sval och torr plats.
• Använd endast produkten för avsett hushållsbruk enligt beskrivningen i 

bruksanvisningen.
Använd inte tillbehör som inte specificerats av tillverkaren.

• Ladda endast med laddningskabeln som medföljer denna produkt.
• Apparaten får endast drivas säkert med extra låg spänning motsvarande 

märkningen på apparaten.
• Håll produkten och laddningssladden borta från uppvärmda ytor.
• Använd endast med en USB-strömkälla på en certifierad produkt, t.ex. på 

en dator, ett uttag, en lampa, ett nätaggregat av klass 2 eller en 
fordonsadapter.

• Denna enhet innehåller ett litiumjonbatteri. Återvinn i enlighet med lokala 
riktlinjer.

• Dra aldrig ner eller för in något föremål i någon öppning.
• Får inte användas när aerosolprodukter (spray) används.
VARNING: Håll apparaten torr.
• Denna apparat innehåller batterier som inte kan bytas ut.
SPARA DE HÄR ANVISNINGARNA
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Ta av hetten (bilde 2).

Lad enheten (3 timer til fulladet) 
(bilde 1).

Slå på enheten: Trykk på knappen 
(bilde 3).

Slik fjerner du hår: Brukes i en 
sirkelbevegelse (bilde 4).

HURTIGSTARTVEILEDNINGFJERNER HÅR UMIDDELBART OG ER SMERTEFRI
FJERNER HÅR UMIDDELBART OG ER SMERTEFRI

Lading/gjenopplading
Før første gangs bruk, lad opp enheten fullt (rundt 3 timer til 
fulloppladet).
• Sett inn USB-C-enden av ladeledningen i ladeporten (b) som 
befinner seg i bunnen av enheten (a) (bilde 1).

• LED-indikatorlyset for lading (c) lyser RØDT når enheten 
lades.

• Når ladingen er fullført, slås LED-indikatorlyset (c) AV.
• Enheten kan IKKE brukes mens ladekabelen er i bruk.
MERK: Før første gangs bruk, prøv ut enheten på et lite 
område. Hvis det oppstår sensitivitet eller allergisk reaksjon, 
avslutt bruken umiddelbart. Ikke bruk enheten på sensitive 
eller irriterte områder.

Hvordan den skal brukes
• Fjern hetten.
• Trykk på knappen på siden av enheten én gang for å slå 
enheten «PÅ» (bilde 2). Lyset slår seg automatisk «PÅ».

• Trykk varsomt enhetens hode mot huden din. 
Enheten bør ikke være i vinkel. Fortsett med små 
sirkelbevegelser for å fjerne uønsket hår (bilde 3).

MERK: Det er normalt at hårfjerningshodet blir varmt under 
bruk.

Tips og pekepinner
• Hvis enheten begynner å virke langsommere, rengjør hodet 
og hoveddelen for hårrester. Hvis enheten fortsatt virker 
langsom, kan du lade enhetens batteri.

• Tilstrekkelig skånsom til å brukes hver dag.
• For et nærmest plettfritt utseende, bruk den daglig.

Rengjøring (Pass på at enheten er slått «AV»)
• Etter hver bruk, rengjør hodet for å fjerne overflødig hår.
• Vri hodet mot klokken og løft av (bilde 4).
• Tøm hår ut fra enheten ved å snu den rundt og varsomt dunke 
på sidene.

• Sett hodet tilbake på enheten og vri med urviseren til det 
låser seg fast på plass. (Bilde 4).

Se nettstedet for nærmere informasjon og veiledninger.
www.FlawlessBeauty.com

LES ALLE INSTRUKSJONER FØR BRUK AV DETTE APPARATET.
TA VARE PÅ INSTRUKSJONENE FOR FREMTIDIG REFERANSE.

modellnummer: FTFB4R
Nominell spenning: Likestrøminntak: 5V         500m A (Li-ion)
FLIN-53467-UK01

BILDE 1Ladeport (b)

LED-
indikatorlys (c)Bunnen av

enheten (a)

BILDE 1Ladeport (b)

LED-
indikatorlys (c)Bunnen av

enheten (a)

Takk for at du kjøpte FINISHING TOUCH FLAWLESS™ Face – den enkle og praktiske 
ansiktshårfjerneren.

Representant i Storbritannia 
Importert og distribuert av:
Church & Dwight UK Ltd.,
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 6PG
Tif.: 0800 130 3448
08.30 til 17.00 GMT
www.finishingtouchflawless.co.uk

SOFIBEL SAS
110-114 rue Victor Hugo
92686 Levallois-Perret Cedex- France

FARE
For å redusere risikoen for elektrisk støt:
• Ikke grip etter enheten hvis den har falt i vann mens den er under lading. 

Trekk straks ut støpselet fra stikkontakten
• Produktet må alltid frakobles den elektriske stikkontakten/adapteren etter 

lading.
• Produktet må ikke plasseres eller oppbevares slik at det kan falle eller bli 

dratt ned i et badekar eller en vask.
• Må ikke plasseres i eller slippes ned i vann eller annen væske.
• Koble fra dette produktet før rengjøring.
ADVARSEL
For å redusere risikoen for brannsår, brann, elektrisk støt eller skade på 
personer:
• Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn fra 8 år og oppover samt personer med 

reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og 
kunnskap dersom de har fått tilsyn eller får instruksjon i sikker bruk av 
produktet og forstår hvilke farer som kan inntreffe.

• Barn skal ikke leke med apparatet. Rengjøring og vedlikehold skal ikke utføres 
av barn uten tilsyn.

• Brukes kun på sunn hud. Må ikke brukes på sår, kutt, eksem, flekker, 

skjønnhetsflekker, sprukket, skadet, solbrent eller irritert hud, åreknuter, 
vorter og slimhinner.

• Oppbevares på et kjølig, tørt sted.
• Dette apparatet må bare brukes til den husholdningsbruken det er 

beregnet på, som beskrevet i denne håndboken.
Ikke bruk tilbehør som ikke er spesifisert av produsenten.

• Må kun lades med ladekabelen som leveres sammen med apparatet.
• Apparatet må kun brukes med ekstra lav spenning i henhold til merkingen 

på apparatet.
• Hold apparatet og ladekabelen borte fra oppvarmede overflater.
• Brukes kun med en USB-strømkilde på et sertifisert produkt, for 

eksempel på en datamaskin, stikkontakt, lampe, strømforsyning klasse 2 
eller biladapter.

• Denne enheten inneholder et litium-ion-batteri. Skal avhendes i samsvar 
med lokale retningslinjer.

• Aldri slipp eller sett noe objekt inn i noen åpning.
• Ikke bruk mens aerosolprodukter (spray) brukes.
ADVARSEL: Hold apparatet tørt.
• Dette apparatet inneholder batterier som ikke kan skiftes ut.
TA VARE PÅ DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE
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Fjern hætten. (billede 2).

Opladerenhed (3 timer til fuld 
opladning). (billede 1).

Tænd for enheden: Tryk på 
knappen. (billede 3).

Sådan fjernes hår: Brug en cirkulær 
bevægelse. (billede 4).

1.  

2. 

3. 

4. 

HURTIGSTARTVEJLEDNINGFJERNER HÅR MED DET SAMME – HELT SMERTEFRIT
FJERNER HÅR MED DET SAMME – HELT SMERTEFRIT

Opladning/genopladning
Før første brug skal du oplade enheden (ca. 3 timer til fuld 
opladning).
• Indsæt USB-C-enden af opladningskablet i opladerporten (b) 
placeret i bunden af enheden (a) (billede 1).

• LED-indikatorlyset for opladning (c) lyser RØDT, mens enheden 
oplades.

• Når apparatet er opladet, slukkes LED-indikatoren (c).
• Enheden kan IKKE betjenes, mens opladningskablet er i brug.
BEMÆRK: Test enheden på et lille område inden første brug. 
Hvis der opstår nogen form for følsomheds- eller allergiske 
reaktioner, skal du øjeblikkeligt stoppe med at anvende 
produktet. Brug ikke enheden på sart hud eller irriterede 
områder.

Sådan bruges produktet
• Fjern hætten.
• Tryk én gang på knappen på siden af enheden for at tænde for 
den (billede 2). Lyset bliver automatisk “TÆNDT” (“ON”).

• Tryk forsigtigt enhedens hoved mod din hud. 
Hold ikke enheden i en vinkel. Fortsæt med at lave små, 
cirkulære bevægelser for at fjerne uønsket hår (billede 3).

BEMÆRK: Det er normalt, at hovedet til hårfjerning bliver varmt 
ved brug.

Tip og hjælp
• Hvis enhedens hastighed begynder at aftage, skal du fjerne 
hårresterne på dens hoved og kabinet. Hvis enheden stadig 
kører langsomt, skal du genoplade enheden.

• Blid nok til dagligt brug.
• Brug den til airbrush-lignende påføring af makeup dagligt.

Rengøring (sørg for, at enheden er “SLUKKET” (“OFF”))
• Rengør hovedet efter hver brug for at fjerne overskydende hår.
• Drej hovedet mod uret, og løft det af (billede 4).
• Tøm alt hår væk fra enhedens hus ved at vende det om og slå 
forsigtigt på siderne.

• Sæt hovedet tilbage på enheden, og drej med uret, indtil det 
låses fast igen. (Billede 4).

Se hjemmesiden for yderligere oplysninger og vejledninger.
www.FlawlessBeauty.com

LÆS ALLE INSTRUKTIONER, FØR DU BRUGER DETTE PRODUKT. 
GEM DISSE INSTRUKTIONER TIL FREMTIDIG REFERENCE.

modelnummer: FTFB4R
Nominel spænding: Vekselstrømsindgang: 5V        500 mA (li-ion)
FLIN-53467-UK01

BILLEDE 1Opladerport (b)

LED-
indikatorlys (c)Bunden af 

enheden (a)

BILLEDE 1Opladerport (b)

LED-
indikatorlys (c)Bunden af 

enheden (a)

Tak for dit køb af FINISHING TOUCH FLAWLESS™ Face, den nemme og praktiske 
ansigtshårfjerner.

UK-repræsentant
Importeret og distribueret af:
Church & Dwight UK Ltd.,
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 6PG
Tif.: 0800 130 3448
8:30 til 17.00 GMT
www.finishingtouchflawless.co.uk

SOFIBEL SAS
110-114 rue Victor Hugo
92686 Levallois-Perret Cedex- Frankrig

FARE
Gør følgende for at reducere risikoen for elektrisk stød:
• Tag aldrig fat i apparater, der er faldet i vandet under opladningen. 

Træk øjeblikkeligt stikket ud af kontakten
• Træk altid produktets stik ud af stikkontakten/adapteren efter opladning.
• Produktet må ikke anbringes eller opbevares på et sted, hvor det kan falde ned 

eller blive trukket ned i et badekar eller en vask.
• Undgå at anbringe eller tabe apparatet i vand eller en anden væske.
• Fjern dette produkt fra stikkontakten, før det rengøres.
ADVARSEL
Gør følgende for at nedbringe risikoen for brandsår, brand, elektrisk stød eller 
personskader:
• Apparatet kan bruges af børn i alderen fra 8 år og derover og personer med 

nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og 
viden, hvis de er blevet vejledt eller instrueret i brugen af apparatet på en sikker 
måde og forstår de farer, det involverer.

• Børn må ikke lege med apparatet. Rengøring og vedligeholdelse må ikke udføres 
af børn uden opsyn.

• Brug kun på sund hud. Må ikke anvendes på sår, rifter, eksem, urenheder og 
skønhedspletter eller hud, der er sprækket, beskadiget, solbrændt eller 

irriteret, samt på åreknuder, vorter og slimhinder.
• Opbevar koldt og tørt.
• Brug kun dette produkt til det tilsigtede husstandsformål, som er beskrevet i 

vejledningen. 
Brug ikke tilbehør, der ikke er specificeret af producenten.

• Oplad kun med det opladerkabel, der følger med dette produkt.
• Apparatet må kun sluttes til en strømkilde med en tilstrækkelig lav 

spænding, som svarer til den, der er angivet på produktet.
• Hold produktet og opladerkablet væk fra opvarmede overflader.
• Må kun anvendes med en USB-strømkilde på et certificeret produkt, f.eks. på 

en computer, en stikkontakt, en lampe, en klasse 2-strømforsyning eller en 
biladapter.

• Dette apparat indeholder et litiumionbatteri. Bortskaf i overensstemmelse 
med lokale retningslinjer.

• Du må aldrig tabe eller indsætte genstande i nogen af åbningerne.
• Må ikke betjenes, mens der anvendes aerosolprodukter (spray).
ADVARSEL: Hold enheden ren.
• Dette apparat indeholder batterier, der ikke kan udskiftes.
GEM DISSE INSTRUKTIONER
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Irrota kansi (kuva 2).

Latausyksikkö (täyteen 
latautumiseen menee kolme 
tuntia) (kuva 1).

Laitteen kytkeminen päälle: Paina 
painiketta (kuva 3).

Karvojen poistaminen: Käytä 
pyörivin liikkein (kuva 4).

PIKAOPASPOISTAA KARVAT VÄLITTÖMÄSTI JA KIVUTTOMASTI
POISTAA KARVAT VÄLITTÖMÄSTI JA KIVUTTOMASTI

Lataaminen
Lataa laitteen akku täyteen ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa 
(täyteen lataaminen kestää noin kolme tuntia).
• Aseta latausjohdon USB-C-pää laitteen pohjassa (a) olevaan 
latausliitäntään (b) (kuva 1).

• Latauksen LED-merkkivalo (c) muuttuu PUNAISEKSI laitteen 
latautuessa.

• Kun lataus on valmis, LED-merkkivalo (c) SAMMUU.
• Laitetta EI VOI käyttää latausjohdon ollessa käytössä.
HUOMAUTUS: Testaa laitetta pienellä alueella ennen 
ensimmäistä käyttökertaa. Jos ilmaantuu herkistymistä tai 
allergisia reaktioita, lopeta käyttö välittömästi. Älä käytä 
laitetta herkillä tai ärtyneillä alueilla.

Käyttö
• Irrota kansi.
• Kytke laite päälle painamalla kerran laitteen sivulla olevaa 
”ON”-painiketta (kuva 2). Valo syttyy automaattisesti.

• Paina laitteen ajopäätä varovasti ihoasi vasten. 
Laitteen ei tule olla vinossa. Liikuta laitetta tehden pieniä, 
pyöriviä liikkeitä ei-toivottujen ihokarvojen poistamiseksi 
(kuva 3).

HUOMAUTUS: On normaalia, että karvanpoistopää lämpiää 
käytön aikana.

Kärjet ja osoittimet
• Jos laite alkaa hidastua, puhdista ajopää ja runko niihin kiinni 
jääneistä karvoista. Jos laite on vieläkin hidas, lataa se.

• Riittävän hellävarainen käytettäväksi joka päivä.
• Jos haluat käyttää laitetta meikin levitykseen, voit käyttää 
sitä päivittäin.

Puhdistus (varmista, että laite on pois päältä asennossa 
”OFF”)

• Puhdista ajopää jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen poistaaksesi 
ylimääräiset karvat.

• Kierrä ajopäätä vastapäivään ja nosta se pois (kuva 4).
• Tyhjennä laitteen runko karvoista kääntämällä se ylösalaisin 
ja naputtelemalla varovasti laitteen sivuja.

• Aseta ajopää takaisin laitteeseen ja kierrä myötäpäivään, 
kunnes se lukittuu takaisin paikalleen (kuva 4).

Lisätietoja ja käyttöopastuksia löytyy verkkosivustolta.
www.FlawlessBeauty.com

KAIKKI OHJEET TULEE LUKEA ENNEN TÄMÄN TUOTTEEN KÄYTTÄMISTÄ.
SÄILYTÄ OHJEET TULEVAA TARVETTA VARTEN.

mallinumero: FTFB4R
Nimellisjännite: Tulotasavirta: 5 V     500 m A (Li-ion)
FLIN-53467-UK01

KUVA 1Latausliitäntä (b)

LED-
merkkivalo (c)Laitteen 

pohja (a)

KUVA 1Latausliitäntä (b)

LED-
merkkivalo (c)Laitteen 

pohja (a)

Kiitos tämän FINISHING TOUCH FLAWLESS™ -tuotteen hankkimisesta. Se on 
tarkoitettu helppoon ja kätevään ihokarvojen poistamiseen kasvoista.

Ison-Britannian edustaja
Maahantuoja ja jakelija:
Church & Dwight UK Ltd.,
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 6PG, Yhdistynyt kuningaskunta
Puh: 0800 130 3448
8.30–17.00 GMT
www.finishingtouchflawless.co.uk

 SOFIBEL SAS
110-114 rue Victor Hugo
92686 Levallois-Perret Cedex, Ranska

VAARA
Sähköiskun vaaran välttämiseksi:
• Latauksen aikana veteen pudonneeseen laitteeseen ei saa koskea. 

Irrota johto välittömästi pistorasiasta.
• Tuote täytyy aina irrottaa pistorasiasta/sovittimesta latauksen jälkeen.
• Älä säilytä (edes väliaikaisesti) laitetta paikassa, josta se voi pudota tai josta se 

saatettaisiin vetää ammeeseen tai altaaseen.
• Laitetta ei saa laittaa tai pudottaa veteen tai muihin nesteisiin.
• Irrota tuote pistorasiasta ennen puhdistamista.
VAROITUS
Palovammojen, tulipalon, sähköiskun tai henkilöiden loukkaantumisen riskin 
vähentämiseksi:
• Vähintään 8-vuotiaat lapset sekä henkilöt, joiden fyysinen, henkinen tai aisteihin 

liittyvä toimintakyky on alentunut tai joilla ei ole kokemusta ja tietämystä, 
voivat käyttää tätä laitetta valvottuina tai mikäli heitä on ohjeistettu laitteen 
turvallisesta käytöstä ja he ymmärtävät laitteeseen liittyvät vaaratekijät.

• Lasten ei tule leikkiä laitteella. Lapset eivät saa puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta 
ilman aikuisen valvontaa.

• Saa käyttää vain terveelle iholle. Ei saa käyttää ihon kohtiin, joissa on haavoja, 
viiltoja, ihottumaa, näppylöitä, kauneuspilkkuja, suonikohjuja tai syyliä, tai jos 

iho halkeilee tai on vahingoittunut, auringonpolttama tai ärtynyt. Ei saa 
käyttää limakalvoille.

• Säilytä viileässä ja kuivassa paikassa.
• Tätä tuotetta saa käyttää vain sen tarkoitettuun kotitalouskäyttöön tässä 

käyttöoppaassa kuvatulla tavalla. 
Muita kuin valmistajan erityisesti mainitsemia lisälaitteita ei saa käyttää.

• Tuotteen saa ladata ainoastaan tuotteen mukana toimitetulla 
latausjohdolla.

• Laitteen tulee saada virtaa vain turvallisilla, äärimmäisen matalilla 
jännitteillä, jotka vastaavat laitteessa olevia merkintöjä.

• Laite ja latausjohto tulee pitää kaukana kuumentuneista pinnoista.
• Saa käyttää ainoastaan sertifioitujen tuotteiden USB-virtalähteen kanssa, 

esim. tietokone, pistoke, lamppu, luokan 2 virtalähde tai autoadapteri.
• Tässä laitteessa on litiumioniakku. Hävitä paikallisten ohjeiden mukaisesti.
• Laitteen mihinkään aukkoon ei saa koskaan pudottaa tai laittaa mitään 

esineitä.
• Ei saa käyttää paikoissa, joissa käytetään aerosolituotteita (suihke).
VAROITUS: Laite on pidettävä kuivana.
• Tämä laite sisältää akkuja, joita ei voi vaihtaa.
SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ KÄYTTÖOHJEET
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Retire a tampa (Imagem 2).

Carregue a unidade (3 horas até à 
carga completa) (Imagem 1).

Ligar a unidade: Prima o botão 
(Imagem 3).

Para remover pelos: Utilize num 
movimento circular (Imagem 4).

GUIA DE INÍCIO RÁPIDOREMOVE OS PELOS INSTANTANEAMENTE E SEM DOR
REMOVE OS PELOS INSTANTANEAMENTE E SEM DOR

Carregamento / Recarregamento
Antes da primeira utilização, carregue totalmente a unidade 
(aproximadamente 3 horas até à carga completa).
• Insira a extremidade USB-C do cabo de carregamento na porta 
de carregamento (b) localizada na parte inferior da unidade (a) 
(Imagem 1).

• A luz indicadora LED de carregamento (c) ficará VERMELHA 
enquanto a unidade estiver a carregar.

• Quando o carregamento estiver concluído, a luz indicadora LED 
(c) apaga-se.

• A unidade NÃO PODE ser utilizada enquanto o cabo de 
carregamento estiver a ser utilizado.

NOTA: Antes da primeira utilização, teste a unidade numa área 
pequena. Se ocorrer qualquer sensibilidade ou reações 
alérgicas, interrompa imediatamente a utilização. Não utilize a 
unidade em pele sensível ou áreas irritadas.

Como utilizar
• Retire a tampa.
• Prima uma vez o botão na parte lateral da unidade para ligar 
(ON) a unidade (Imagem 2). A luz liga-se automaticamente (ON).

• Pressione suavemente a cabeça da unidade contra a pele. 
A unidade não deve estar inclinada. Continue a fazer pequenos 
movimentos circulares para remover os pelos indesejados 
(Imagem 3).

NOTA: É normal que a cabeça de depilação fique quente com a 
utilização.

Dicas e sugestões
• Se a unidade começar a abrandar, liberte a cabeça e o corpo de 
quaisquer resíduos de cabelo. Se a unidade continuar a 
funcionar lentamente, carregue a bateria.

• Suficientemente suave para utilizar todos os dias.
• Para uma aplicação de maquilhagem semelhante a uma escova 
de ar, utilize diariamente.

Limpeza (certifique-se de que a unidade está desligada “OFF”)
• Após cada utilização, limpe a cabeça para remover o excesso de 
pelos.

• Rode a cabeça no sentido contrário ao dos ponteiros do relógio 
e levante-a (Imagem 4).

• Remova qualquer cabelo do corpo da unidade virando-o e 
batendo suavemente nas laterais.

• Volte a colocar a cabeça na unidade e rode-a no sentido dos 
ponteiros do relógio até que fique bloqueada. (Imagem 4).

Consulte o website para obter mais detalhes e tutoriais.
www.FlawlessBeauty.com

LEIA TODAS AS INSTRUÇÕES ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUTO. 
GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES PARA REFERÊNCIA FUTURA.

número do modelo: FTFB4R
Tensão nominal: Entrada DC: 5V         500m A (iões de lítio)
FLIN-53467-UK01

IMAGEM 1Porta de carregamento (b)Porta de carregamento (b)

Luz 
indicadora 
LED (c)Fundo da 

unidade (a)

IMAGEM 1Porta de carregamento (b)Porta de carregamento (b)

Luz 
indicadora 
LED (c)Fundo da 

unidade (a)

Obrigado pela sua compra de FINISHING TOUCH FLAWLESS™ Face, a depiladora facial 
fácil e prática.

Representante no Reino Unido 
Importado e distribuído por:
Church & Dwight UK Ltd.,
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 6PG
Tel.: 0800 130 3448
8h30 às 17h00 GMT
www.finishingtouchflawless.co.uk

SOFIBEL SAS
110-114 rue Victor Hugo
92686 Levallois-Perret Cedex- França

PERIGO Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico:
• Não pegue a unidade que tiver caído dentro de água durante o carregamento. 

Desligue imediatamente da tomada.
• Desligue sempre o produto da tomada elétrica/adaptador após o carregamento.
• Não coloque nem armazene o produto onde o mesmo possa cair ou ser puxado 

para uma banheira ou lavatório.
• Não coloque nem deixe cair na água ou noutro líquido.
• Desligue este produto antes de o limpar.
AVISO Para reduzir o risco de queimaduras, incêndio, choque elétrico ou 
ferimentos em pessoas:
• Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por crianças com idade igual ou superior a 8 

anos e por pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou 
com falta de experiência e conhecimento, desde que sejam supervisionadas ou 
instruídas relativamente à utilização do aparelho de forma segura e 
compreendam os perigos envolvidos.

• As crianças não devem brincar com o aparelho. A limpeza e a manutenção por 
parte do utilizador não devem ser realizadas por crianças sem supervisão.

• Utilize apenas em pele saudável. Não utilize em feridas, cortes, eczema, manchas, 
manchas de beleza, pele gretada, danificada, queimada pelo sol ou irritada, 
varizes, verrugas e membranas mucosas.

• Armazene num local fresco e seco.
• Utilize este produto apenas para o uso doméstico previsto, conforme 

descrito no manual.
Não utilize acessórios não especificados pelo fabricante.

• Carregue apenas com o cabo de carregamento fornecido com este produto.
• O aparelho só deve ser alimentado com uma tensão extrabaixa de segurança 

correspondente à marca no aparelho.
• Mantenha o produto e o cabo de carregamento afastados de superfícies 

aquecidas.
• Utilize apenas com uma fonte de alimentação USB num produto certificado, 

como num computador, tomada, lâmpada, fonte de alimentação de classe 2 
ou adaptador automóvel.

• Esta unidade contém bateria de iões de lítio. Elimine de acordo com as 
diretrizes locais.

• Nunca deixe cair nem insira qualquer objeto em qualquer abertura.
• Não utilize a unidade enquanto estiverem a ser utilizados produtos aerossóis 

(spray).
AVISO: Mantenha o aparelho seco.
• Este aparelho contém pilhas que não são substituíveis.
GUARDAR ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES
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Kapağı çıkarın (Resim 2).

Cihazı şarj edin (tamamen şarj 
etmek için 3 saat) (Resim 1).

Cihazı açın: Düğmeye basın 
(Resim 3).

Tüyleri almak için: Dairesel 
hareketle kullanın (Resim 4).

HIZLI BAŞLANGIÇ KILAVUZUANINDA VE ACISIZ BİR ŞEKİLDE TÜYLERİ ALIR
ANINDA VE ACISIZ BİR ŞEKİLDE TÜYLERİ ALIR

Şarj Etme / Yeniden Şarj Etme
İlk kullanımdan önce cihazı tamamen şarj edin (tam şarj için 
yaklaşık 3 saat).
• Şarj kablosunun USB-C ucunu cihazın (a) altında bulunan şarj 
portuna (b) takın (Resim 1).

• Şarj LED Gösterge Işığı (c) cihaz şarj olurken KIRMIZI renge 
döner.

• Şarj işlemi tamamlandığında, LED Gösterge Işığı (c) söner.
• Şarj kablosu kullanılırken cihaz ÇALIŞTIRILAMAZ.
NOT: İlk kullanımdan önce cihazı küçük bir alanda test edin. 
Duyarlılık veya alerjik reaksiyonlar meydana gelirse kullanımı 
derhal kesin. Cihazı hassas ciltte veya tahriş olmuş alanlarda 
kullanmayın.

Nasıl Kullanılır
• Kapağı çıkarın.
• Cihazı "AÇMAK" için cihazın yan tarafındaki düğmeye bir kez 
basın (Resim 2). Işık otomatik olarak "YANAR" .

• Cihazın başlığını cildinize düz bir şekilde hafifçe bastırın. 
Cihaz belirli bir açıda olmamalıdır. İstenmeyen tüyleri almak 
için küçük, dairesel hareketler yapmaya devam edin (Resim 3).

NOT: Tüy alma başlığının kullanıldıkça ısınması normaldir.

İpuçları ve İşaretçiler
• Cihaz yavaşlamaya başlarsa, başlık ve gövdedeki kıl 
kalıntılarını temizleyin. Cihaz hala yavaş çalışıyorsa cihazı 
yeniden şarj edin.

• Her gün kullanılabilecek kadar nazik.
• Airbrush benzeri makyaj uygulaması için günlük olarak 
kullanın.

Temizlik (Cihazın "KAPALI" ("OFF") olduğundan emin olun)
• Her kullanımdan sonra, fazla tüyleri gidermek için başlığı 
temizleyin.

• Başlığı saat yönünün tersine çevirerek çıkarın (Resim 4).
• Cihazın gövdesindeki tüyleri, cihazı ters çevirerek ve 
kenarlarına hafifçe vurarak boşaltın.

• Başı üniteye geri yerleştirin ve yerine oturana kadar saat 
yönünde çevirin. (Resim 4).

Daha fazla ayrıntı ve eğitim için web sitesine bakın.
www.FlawlessBeauty.com

BU ÜRÜNÜ KULLANMADAN ÖNCE TÜM TALİMATLARI OKUYUN. 
BU TALİMATLARI İLERİDE BAŞVURMAK ÜZERE KAYDEDİN.

model numarası: FTFB4R
Nominal Voltaj: DC girişi: 5V         500m A (Li-iyon)
FLIN-53467-UK01

RESİM 1

Cihazın Alt 
Kısmı (a)

RESİM 1

Cihazın Alt 
Kısmı (a)

Kolay ve kullanışlı bir yüz tüyü giderici olan FINISHING TOUCH FLAWLESS™ Face 
ürününü satın aldığınız için teşekkür ederiz.

BK Temsilcisi
İthal eden ve dağıtan:
Church & Dwight UK Ltd.,
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 6PG
Tel: 0800 130 3448
08:30 - 17:00 GMT
www.finishingtouchflawless.co.uk

 SOFIBEL SAS
110-114 rue Victor Hugo
92686 Levallois-Perret Cedex- Fransa

TEHLİKE
Elektrik çarpması riskini azaltmak için:
•  Şarj sırasında suya düşen cihaza dokunmayın. Hemen prizden çekin.
•  Şarj ettikten sonra ürünün fişini daima elektrik prizinden/adaptöründen çekin.
•  Ürünü küvete veya lavaboya düşebileceği ya da kayabileceği bir yere koymayın 

veya buralarda saklamayın.
•  Su ya da başka bir sıvı içine koymayın veya düşürmeyin.
•  Temizlemeden önce bu ürünün fişini çekin.
UYARI
Yanma, yangın, elektrik çarpması veya kişilere yönelik yaralanma riskini 
azaltmak için:
•  Bu cihaz, 8 yaş ve üzeri çocuklar ve fiziksel, duyusal veya zihinsel kapasitesi 

düşük veya deneyim ve bilgi eksikliği olan kişiler tarafından, gözetim altında 
veya cihazın güvenli bir şekilde kullanılması ve ilgili tehlikelerin anlaşılması 
konusunda talimat verilmişse kullanılabilir.

•  Çocuklar cihazla oynamamalıdır. Temizlik ve kullanıcı bakımı, gözetim olmadan 
çocuklar tarafından yapılmamalıdır.

•  Sadece sağlıklı ciltte kullanın. Yaralar, kesikler, egzama, lekeler, benler, çatlak, 

yaralı bölge, güneş yanığı veya tahriş olmuş cilt, varisli damarlar, siğiller ve 
mukus membranları üzerinde kullanmayın.

•  Serin kuru bir yerde saklayın.
•  Bu ürünü sadece kılavuzda açıklanan ev içi kullanım amacı doğrultusunda 

kullanın.
Üretici tarafından belirtilmeyen ataşmanları kullanmayın.

•  Sadece bu ürünle birlikte verilen şarj kablosuyla şarj edin.
•  Cihaz, yalnızca üzerindeki işarete karşılık gelen ekstra düşük güvenlik 

voltajıyla beslenmelidir.
•  Ürünü ve şarj kablosunu sıcak yüzeylerden uzak tutun.
•  Yalnızca sertifikalı bir üründe USB güç kaynağıyla (örneğin bilgisayar, priz, 

lamba, sınıf 2 güç kaynağı veya araç adaptörü) kullanın.
•  Bu cihazda lityum iyon pil bulunur. Yerel yönergeye uygun şekilde atın.
•  Cihazın açık herhangi bir deliğine asla bir nesne düşürmeyin veya sokmayın.
•  Aerosol (sprey) ürünler kullanılırken çalıştırmayın.
UYARI: Cihazı kuru tutun.
•  Bu cihazda değiştirilemeyen piller bulunmaktadır.
BU TALİMATLARI KAYDEDİN
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Αφαιρέστε το καπάκι (Εικόνα 2).

Φορτίστε τη συσκευή (3 ώρες για 
πλήρη φόρτιση) (Εικόνα 1).

Ανάψτε τη συσκευή: Πατήστε το 
κουμπί (Εικόνα 3).

Για να αφαιρέσετε τις τρίχες: 
Χρησιμοποιήστε τη συσκευή με 
κυκλικές κινήσεις (Εικόνα 4).

ΟΔΗΓΟΣ ΓΡΗΓΟΡΗΣ ΕΝΑΡΞΗΣΑΦΑΙΡΕΙ ΤΗΝ ΤΡΙΧΟΦΥΪΑ ΣΤΗ ΣΤΙΓΜΗ, ΧΩΡΙΣ ΠΟΝΟ
ΑΦΑΙΡΕΙ ΤΗΝ ΤΡΙΧΟΦΥΪΑ ΣΤΗ ΣΤΙΓΜΗ, ΧΩΡΙΣ ΠΟΝΟ

Φόρτιση/Επαναφόρτιση
Πριν από την πρώτη χρήση, φορτίστε πλήρως τη συσκευή (περίπου 3 
ώρες για πλήρη φόρτιση).
• Εισαγάγετε το άκρο USB-C του καλωδίου φόρτισης στη θύρα φόρτισης 

(β) που βρίσκεται στο κάτω μέρος της συσκευής (α) (Εικόνα 1).
• Κατά τη διάρκεια της φόρτισης της συσκευής, η ενδεικτική λυχνία LED 

φόρτισης (γ) θα γίνει ΚΟΚΚΙΝΗ.
• Όταν ολοκληρωθεί η φόρτιση, η ενδεικτική λυχνία LED (γ) θα σβήσει.
• Η συσκευή ΔΕΝ ΜΠΟΡΕΙ να λειτουργήσει ενώ χρησιμοποιείται το 

καλώδιο φόρτισης.
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Πριν από την πρώτη χρήση, δοκιμάστε τη συσκευή σε 
μια μικρή περιοχή. Εάν εμφανιστεί οποιαδήποτε ευαισθησία ή 
αλλεργικές αντιδράσεις, διακόψτε αμέσως τη χρήση. Μη 
χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σε ευαίσθητο δέρμα ή ερεθισμένες 
περιοχές.

Τρόπος χρήσης
• Αφαιρέστε το καπάκι.
• Πατήστε μία φορά το κουμπί στο πλάι της συσκευής, για να την 

ανάψετε (Εικόνα 2). Ανάβει αυτόματα το φωτάκι.
• Πιέστε απαλά την κεφαλή της συσκευής πάνω στο δέρμα σας.
Η συσκευή πρέπει να ακουμπά επίπεδα και όχι να σχηματίζει γωνία. 

Συνεχίστε με μικρές κυκλικές κινήσεις, για να αφαιρέσετε τις 
ανεπιθύμητες τρίχες (Εικόνα 3).

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Είναι φυσιολογικό η κεφαλή αποτρίχωσης να θερμαίνεται 
με τη χρήση.

Συμβουλές και ενδείξεις
• Αν η συσκευή αρχίσει να επιβραδύνει, καθαρίστε την κεφαλή και το 

σώμα από τυχόν υπολείμματα τριχών. Αν η συσκευή εξακολουθεί να 
είναι αργή, φορτίστε την.

• Είναι αρκετά ήπια για να χρησιμοποιείται κάθε μέρα.
• Για εφαρμογή μακιγιάζ airbrush, να χρησιμοποιείτε καθημερινά.

Καθαρισμός (Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή είναι απενεργοποιημένη)
• Μετά από κάθε χρήση, καθαρίζετε την κεφαλή για να αφαιρέσετε τις 

περιττές τρίχες.
• Στρέψτε την κεφαλή αριστερόστροφα και αφαιρέστε την (Εικόνα 4).
• Αδειάστε τυχόν τρίχες από το σώμα της συσκευής, αναποδογυρίζοντάς 

την και χτυπώντας απαλά τα πλαϊνά.
• Επανατοποθετήστε την κεφαλή στη συσκευή και περιστρέψτε τη 

δεξιόστροφα, μέχρι να ασφαλίσει στη θέση της (Εικόνα 4).

Για περισσότερες λεπτομέρειες και εκπαιδευτικά βίντεο, ανατρέξτε 
στον ιστότοπο. www.FlawlessBeauty.com

ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΟΛΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΑΥΤΟΥ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ.
ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΤΕ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΜΕΛΛΟΝΤΙΚΗ ΑΝΑΦΟΡΑ.

Αριθμός μοντέλου: FTFB4R
Ονομαστική τάση: Είσοδος DC: 5 V         500 mA (ιόντων λιθίου)
FLIN-53467-UK01

ΕΙΚΟΝΑ 1Θύρα φόρτισης (β)
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λυχνία 
LED (γ)

Κάτω μέρος 
συσκευής (α)

ΕΙΚΟΝΑ 1Θύρα φόρτισης (β)

Ενδεικτική 
λυχνία 
LED (γ)

Κάτω μέρος 
συσκευής (α)

Σας ευχαριστούμε που αγοράσατε το FINISHING TOUCH FLAWLESS™ Face, το εύκολο και 
βολικό εργαλείο αποτρίχωσης προσώπου.

Αντιπρόσωπος Ηνωμένου Βασιλείου
Εισάγεται και διανέμεται από την:
Church & Dwight UK Ltd.,
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 6PG
Τηλ.: 0800 130 3448
8:30 π.μ. έως 5 μ.μ. (GMT)
www.finishingtouchflawless.co.uk

SOFIBEL SAS
110-114 rue Victor Hugo
92686 Levallois-Perret Cedex, Γαλλία

ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ
Για τη μείωση του κινδύνου ηλεκτροπληξίας:
• Μην αγγίξετε τη συσκευή αν έχει πέσει στο νερό κατά τη φόρτιση. 

Αποσυνδέστε την αμέσως από την πρίζα.
• Να αποσυνδέετε πάντα το προϊόν από την πρίζα/τον μετασχηματιστή μετά τη φόρτιση.
• Μην τοποθετείτε και μην αποθηκεύετε τη συσκευή σε σημείο όπου μπορεί να πέσει ή να 

τραβηχτεί στην μπανιέρα ή στον νιπτήρα.
• Μην τοποθετείτε και μη ρίχνετε τη συσκευή μέσα σε νερό ή άλλο υγρό.
• Αποσυνδέστε αυτό το προϊόν από την πρίζα πριν από τον καθαρισμό.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
Για μείωση του κινδύνου εγκαυμάτων, πυρκαγιάς, ηλεκτροπληξίας ή τραυματισμού:
• Αυτή η συσκευή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί από παιδιά ηλικίας 8 ετών και άνω, και από άτομα 

με περιορισμένες σωματικές, αισθητηριακές ή διανοητικές ικανότητες, ή άτομα χωρίς 
εμπειρία και γνώση, εφόσον βρίσκονται υπό επίβλεψη ή έχουν λάβει οδηγίες για ασφαλή 
χρήση της συσκευής και κατανοούν τους κινδύνους που ενέχονται.

• Τα παιδιά δεν πρέπει να παίζουν με τη συσκευή. Ο καθαρισμός και η συντήρηση από τον 
χρήστη δεν πρέπει να πραγματοποιούνται από παιδιά χωρίς επίβλεψη.

• Χρησιμοποιείτε τη μόνο σε υγιές δέρμα. Μην τη χρησιμοποιείτε σε πληγές, κοψίματα, έκζεμα, 
σπυράκια, ελιές, σκασμένο / προβληματικό / καμένο από τον ήλιο / ερεθισμένο δέρμα, 

κιρσούς, μυρμηγκιές και βλεννογόνους.
• Φυλάσσετέ τη σε δροσερό και ξηρό μέρος.
• Χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή μόνο για την προβλεπόμενη οικιακή χρήση, όπως 

περιγράφεται στις οδηγίες χρήσης. 
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε εξαρτήματα που δεν έχουν προσδιοριστεί από τον κατασκευαστή.

• Φορτίζετε τη συσκευή μόνο με το καλώδιο φόρτισης που παρέχεται με αυτή.
• Η συσκευή πρέπει να τροφοδοτείται μόνο με εξαιρετικά χαμηλή τάση ασφαλείας, που 

αντιστοιχεί στην ένδειξη της συσκευής.
• Διατηρείτε τη συσκευή και το καλώδιο φόρτισης μακριά από θερμαινόμενες επιφάνειες.
• Χρησιμοποιείτε τη με πηγή τροφοδοσίας USB μόνο σε πιστοποιημένο προϊόν, όπως 

υπολογιστή, πρίζα, φωτιστικό, τροφοδοτικό κλάσης 2 ή αντάπτορα αυτοκινήτου.
• Αυτή η συσκευή περιέχει μπαταρία λιθίου. Απορρίψτε τη συσκευή σύμφωνα με τις 

τοπικές κατευθυντήριες γραμμές.
• Μη ρίχνετε και μη βάζετε αντικείμενα σε κανένα άνοιγμα της συσκευής.
• Μην τη χρησιμοποιείτε παράλληλα με προϊόντα αερολύματος (σπρέι).
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Διατηρείτε τη συσκευή στεγνή.
• Αυτή η συσκευή περιέχει μπαταρίες που δεν αντικαθίστανται.
ΦΥΛΑΞΤΕ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ
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Scoateți capacul (Imaginea 2).

Unitate de încărcare (3 ore pentru 
încărcare completă) (Imaginea 1).

Porniți unitatea: Apăsați butonul 
(Imaginea 3).

Pentru a îndepărta părul: Utilizați 
cu mișcări circulare (Imaginea 4).

GHID RAPIDÎNDEPĂRTEAZĂ PĂRUL INSTANTANEU ȘI FĂRĂ DURERE
ÎNDEPĂRTEAZĂ PĂRUL INSTANTANEU ȘI FĂRĂ DURERE

Încărcare/reîncărcare
Înainte de prima utilizare, încărcați complet unitatea 
(aproximativ 3 ore până la încărcarea completă).
• Introduceți capătul USB-C al cablului de încărcare în portul 
de încărcare (F) aflat în partea de jos a unității (G) (Imaginea 1).

• Indicatorul luminos LED de încărcare (c) va deveni ROȘU în 
timp ce unitatea se încarcă.

• După finalizarea încărcării, indicatorul luminos LED (c) se va 
STINGE.

• Unitatea NU POATE fi utilizată în timp ce cablul de încărcare 
este în uz.

NOTĂ: Înainte de prima utilizare, testați unitatea pe o 
suprafață mică. Dacă apar reacții alergice sau de sensibilizare, 
încetați imediat utilizarea. Nu utilizați unitatea pe pielea 
sensibilă sau zonele iritate.

Cum se utilizează
• Scoateți capacul.
• Apăsați o dată butonul de pe partea laterală a unității pentru 
a porni unitatea (Imaginea 2). Lumina se aprinde automat.

• Apăsați ușor capul perpendicular pe suprafața pielii.
Unitatea nu trebuie să fie înclinată. Efectuați mișcări scurte, 
circulare, pentru a îndepărta părul nedorit (Imaginea 3).

NOTĂ: Este normal ca, în timpul utilizării, capul de îndepărtare 
a părului să se încălzească.

Sfaturi și indicații
• Dacă aparatul începe să încetinească, curățați capul și corpul 
de orice reziduuri de păr. Dacă unitatea încă funcționează 
lent, reîncărcați unitatea.

• Suficient de delicat pentru utilizare zilnică.
• Pentru aplicarea unui machiaj cu efect de aerograf, folosiți 
zilnic.

Curățarea (asigurați-vă că unitatea este oprită)
• După fiecare utilizare, curățați capul pentru a îndepărta 
excesul de păr.

• Rotiți capul în sens invers acelor de ceas și ridicați-l 
(Imaginea 4).

• Îndepărtați părul de pe corpul unității, întorcând-o invers și 
lovind ușor părțile laterale.

• Montați capul înapoi pe unitate și răsuciți în sensul acelor de 
ceasornic până când se fixează la loc. (Imaginea 4).

Consultați site-ul pentru mai multe detalii și tutoriale.
www.FlawlessBeauty.com

CITIȚI TOATE INSTRUCȚIUNILE ÎNAINTE DE A UTILIZA ACEST PRODUS. 
SALVAȚI ACESTE INSTRUCȚIUNI PENTRU CONSULTARE ULTERIOARĂ.

numărul modelului: FTFB4R
Tensiune nominală: Intrare c.c.: 5V         500 m A (Li-ion)
FLIN-53467-UK01

Port de încărcare (b)

Indicator 
luminos cu 
LED (c)

Partea de jos 
a unității (a)

Port de încărcare (b)

Indicator 
luminos cu 
LED (c)

Partea de jos 
a unității (a)

Vă mulțumim pentru achiziționarea FINISHING TOUCH FLAWLESS™ pentru față, aparatul 
ușor și confortabil pentru îndepărtarea părului facial. 

Reprezentant în Regatul Unit
Importat și distribuit de:
Church & Dwight UK Ltd.,
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 6PG
Tel: 0800 130 3448
între 8:30 și 17:00 GMT
www.finishingtouchflawless.co.uk

SOFIBEL SAS
110-114 rue Victor Hugo
92686 Levallois-Perret Cedex- Franța

PERICOL
Pentru a reduce riscul de electrocutare:
• Nu atingeți unitatea care a căzut în apă în timpul încărcării. 

Deconectați imediat de la priză
• Deconectați întotdeauna produsul de la priză/adaptor după încărcare.
• Nu așezați și nu depozitați produsul în locuri în care poate cădea sau poate fi 

tras în cadă sau chiuvetă.
• Nu introduceți sau scăpați în apă sau un alt lichid.
• Deconectați acest produs înainte de curățare.
AVERTIZARE
Pentru a reduce riscul de arsuri, incendiu, electrocutare sau vătămare 
corporală:
• Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de copii cu vârsta de peste 8 ani și de persoane cu 

capacități fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse sau lipsite de experiență și 
cunoștințe dacă sunt supravegheate sau au fost instruite cu privire la utilizarea 
aparatului într-un mod sigur și dacă înțeleg pericolele implicate.

• Copiii nu trebuie să se joace cu aparatul. Curățarea și întreținerea nu trebuie 
efectuate de copii fără supraveghere.

• Utilizați numai pe pielea sănătoasă. A nu se utiliza pe plăgi, tăieturi, eczeme, 
pete, pete de frumusețe, piele crăpată, piele deteriorată, piele arsă de soare 

sau iritată, vene varicoase, negi și membrane mucoase.
• A se depozita într-un loc răcoros și uscat.
• Utilizați acest produs numai în scopul casnic prevăzut, conform descrierii 

din manual. 
Nu utilizați accesorii care nu sunt specificate de producător.

• Încărcați numai cu cablul de încărcare furnizat împreună cu acest produs.
• Aparatul trebuie alimentat numai la o tensiune foarte joasă de siguranță 

corespunzătoare marcajului de pe aparat.
• Țineți produsul și cablul de încărcare departe de suprafețele încălzite.
• Utilizați numai cu o sursă de alimentare USB pe un produs certificat, cum ar 

fi un computer, o priză, o lampă, o sursă de alimentare clasa 2 sau un 
adaptor auto.

• Această unitate conține o baterie litiu-ion. A se elimina în conformitate cu 
reglementările locale.

• Nu scăpați și nu introduceți niciodată obiecte într-o deschidere.
• Nu folosiți în timp ce se utilizează produse cu aerosoli (pulverizare).
AVERTIZARE: Păstrați aparatul uscat.
• Acest aparat conține baterii care nu pot fi înlocuite.
PĂSTRAȚI ACESTE INSTRUCȚIUNI
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Retira la tapa (Imagen 2).

Carga el dispositivo (3 horas para 
cargarlo por completo) (Imagen 1).

Enciende el dispositivo: Pulsa el 
botón (Imagen 3).

Para eliminar el vello: Úsalo con un 
movimiento circular (Imagen 4).

GUÍA DE INICIO RÁPIDOELIMINA EL VELLO AL INSTANTE Y SIN DOLOR
ELIMINA EL VELLO AL INSTANTE Y SIN DOLOR

Carga y recarga
Carga el dispositivo completamente antes del primer uso 
(aproximadamente 3 horas para la carga completa).
• Inserta el extremo USB-C del cable de carga en el puerto de 
carga (b) situado en la parte inferior del dispositivo (a) 
(Imagen 1).

• La luz LED indicadora (c) de la carga se pondrá ROJA cuando 
el dispositivo esté cargando.

• Cuando la carga esté completa, se apagará la luz LED 
indicadora (c).

• El dispositivo NO SE PUEDE utilizar mientras el cable de carga 
está en uso.

NOTA: Antes del primer uso, prueba el dispositivo en una zona 
pequeña. Si observas reacciones alérgicas o una sensibilidad 
excesiva, deja de usarlo de inmediato. No utilices el dispositivo 
en piel sensible o irritada.

Modo de empleo
• Retira la tapa.
• Pulsa el botón situado en el lateral del dispositivo una vez para 
encenderlo (Imagen 2). La luz se enciende automáticamente.

• Presiona suavemente el cabezal del dispositivo contra la piel. 
El dispositivo no debe estar inclinado. Realiza pequeños 
movimientos circulares para eliminar el vello no deseado 
(Imagen 3).

NOTA: Es normal que el cabezal de depilación se caliente con el 
uso.

Consejos y sugerencias
• Si el dispositivo comienza a ralentizarse, elimina cualquier 
residuo de vello del cabezal y el cuerpo. Si el dispositivo sigue 
funcionando lentamente, recárgalo.

• Suficientemente suave para usarse todos los días.
• Para obtener un maquillaje tipo pulverizador, úsalo 
diariamente.

Limpieza (asegúrate de que el dispositivo esté apagado)
• Después de cada uso, limpia el cabezal para eliminar el exceso 
de vello.

• Gira el cabezal giratorio en sentido antihorario y levántalo 
(Imagen 4).

• Retira el vello del cuerpo del dispositivo dándole la vuelta y 
golpeando suavemente los laterales.

• Vuelve a colocar el cabezal en el dispositivo y gíralo en sentido 
horario hasta que se bloquee nuevamente en su lugar. 
(Imagen 4).

Consulta el sitio web para obtener más detalles y tutoriales.
www.FlawlessBeauty.com

LEE TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR ESTE PRODUCTO. 
GUARDA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES PARA PODER CONSULTARLAS MÁS TARDE.

número de modelo: FTFB4R
Tensión nominal: entrada tipo DC: 5 V         500 m A (iones de litio)
FLIN-53467-UK01
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Gracias por tu compra de FINISHING TOUCH FLAWLESS™ Face, 
el depilador facial fácil y cómodo.

Representante del Reino Unido 
Importado y distribuido por:
Church & Dwight UK Ltd.,
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 6PG
Tel.: 0800 130 3448
De 8:30  a 17:00 GMT
www.finishingtouchflawless.co.uk

SOFIBEL SAS
110-114 rue Victor Hugo
92686 Levallois-Perret Cedex- Francia

PELIGRO Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica:
• No toques el dispositivo cuando se haya caído al agua mientras se estaba cargando.

Desenchúfalo inmediatamente de la toma.
• Desenchufa siempre el dispositivo de la red eléctrica o del adaptador después de 

cargarlo.
• No coloques ni guardes el dispositivo donde pueda caerse o caer en una bañera o un 

lavabo.
• No lo coloques ni lo sumerjas en agua u otro líquido.
• Desenchufa el dispositivo antes de limpiarlo.
ADVERTENCIA Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras, fuego, descarga eléctrica o lesiones 
a personas, ten en cuenta lo siguiente:
• Este aparato pueden utilizarlo niños de 8 y más años y personas con capacidades físicas, 

sensoriales o mentales reducidas o falta de experiencia y conocimientos si han recibido 
supervisión o instrucción respecto al uso del aparato de un modo seguro y comprenden 
los peligros asociados.

• Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato. Los niños no deben realizar la limpieza ni el 
mantenimiento del usuario sin supervisión.

• Úsalo solo sobre piel sana. No lo uses en heridas, cortes, eccema, granos, lunares, piel 
agrietada, dañada, quemada por el sol o irritada, venas varicosas, verrugas ni mucosas.

• Almacenar en un lugar fresco y seco.
• Utiliza este dispositivo únicamente para el uso doméstico para el que está indicado y 

según se describe en el manual. 
No utilizar accesorios no especificados por el fabricante.

• Carga el dispositivo únicamente con el cable de carga que se incluye.
• El aparato solo debe conectarse a un voltaje de seguridad extra bajo,

de acuerdo con la etiqueta.
• Mantén el dispositivo y el cable de carga alejados de superficies calientes.
• Úsalo solo con una fuente de alimentación USB en un producto certificado, como un 

ordenador, un receptáculo, una lámpara, una fuente de alimentación de clase 2 o un 
adaptador para automóviles.

• Este dispositivo contiene una pila de iones de litio. Deséchala de acuerdo con las 
directrices locales.

• Nunca dejar caer ni insertar ningún objeto en ninguna abertura.
• No lo pongas en funcionamiento mientras se estén usando productos en aerosol 

(espray).
ADVERTENCIA: Mantén seco el aparato.
• Este dispositivo contiene pilas no sustituibles.
GUARDA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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Sejměte víčko (obrázek 2).

Nabijte jednotku (3 hodiny pro 
úplné nabití) (obrázek 1).

Zapnutí přístroje: Stiskněte 
tlačítko (obrázek 3).

Odstranění chloupků: Provádějte 
krouživé pohyby (obrázek 4).

RYCHLÝ NÁVOD K POUŽITÍOKAMŽITĚ A BEZBOLESTNĚ ODSTRAŇUJE CHLOUPKY
OKAMŽITĚ A BEZBOLESTNĚ ODSTRAŇUJE CHLOUPKY

Nabíjení/dobíjení
Před prvním použitím jednotku plně nabijte (přibližně 3 hodiny 
pro plné nabití).
• Vložte konec nabíjecího kabelu USB-C do nabíjecího portu (b) 
umístěného ve spodní části jednotky (a) (obrázek 1).

• Během nabíjení zařízení se kontrolka nabíjení (c) rozsvítí 
ČERVENĚ.

• Po dokončení nabíjení kontrolka LED (c) přestane svítit.
• Jednotku NELZE používat při používání nabíjecího kabelu.

POZNÁMKA: Před prvním použitím přístroj otestujte na malé 
ploše. Pokud se objeví jakákoli citlivost nebo alergická reakce, 
okamžitě přístroj přestaňte používat. Nepoužívejte na citlivou 
pokožku nebo podrážděná místa.

Způsob použití
• Sejměte víčko.
• Stiskněte jednou tlačítko na boku, abyste přístroj zapnuli. 
(obrázek 2). Kontrolka se automaticky rozsvítí.

• Jemně přitlačte hlavu přístroje naplocho ke kůži. 
Přístroj by neměl být pod žádným úhlem. Pokračujte 
v provádění malých krouživých pohybů, a odstraňujte tak 
nežádoucí chloupky (obrázek 3).

POZNÁMKA: Je normální, že se hlava přístroje pro odstranění 
chloupků při použití zahřeje.

Tipy a triky
• Pokud přístroj začne zpomalovat, odstraňte z hlavy a těla 
přístroje zbytky chloupků. Pokud jednotka stále běží pomalu, 
dobijte ji.

• Přístroj je dostatečně šetrný pro každodenní použití.
• Pro dokonalé líčení používejte denně.

Čištění (ujistěte se, že je přístroj vypnutý)
• Po každém použití očistěte hlavu přístroje, a odstraňte tak 
přebytečné chloupky.

• Otočte hlavu proti směru hodinových ručiček a odejměte ji 
(obrázek 4).

• Otočením a jemným poklepáním stran přístroje vyndejte z těla 
jednotky jakékoli chloupky.

• Umístěte hlavu zpět na jednotku a otáčejte jí po směru 
hodinových ručiček, dokud nezapadne zpět na místo. 
(obrázek 4).

Další podrobnosti a výukové programy naleznete na našich 
webových stránkách. www.FlawlessBeauty.com

PŘED POUŽITÍM TOHOTO VÝROBKU SI PŘEČTĚTE VŠECHNY POKYNY.
UCHOVÁVEJTE TYTO POKYNY PRO BUDOUCÍ POUŽITÍ.

číslo modelu: FTFB4R
Jmenovité napětí: Vstup DC: 5 V         500 mA (Li-ion)
FLIN-53467-UK01

Nabíjecí port (b)

Kontrolka 
LED (c)Spodní část 

jednotky (a)

Nabíjecí port (b)

Kontrolka 
LED (c)Spodní část 

jednotky (a)

Děkujeme, že jste si zakoupili FINISHING TOUCH FLAWLESS™ Face, 
jednoduchý a praktický přistroj k odstranění chloupků na obličeji.

Zástupce pro Velkou Británii 
Import a distribuce:
Church & Dwight UK Ltd.,
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 6PG
Tel.: 0800 130 3448
8:30 až 17:00 GMT
www.finishingtouchflawless.co.uk

SOFIBEL SAS
110-114 rue Victor Hugo
92686 Levallois-Perret Cedex, Francie

NEBEZPEČÍ  Abyste snížili riziko úrazu elektrickým proudem:
• Během nabíjení nesahejte na jednotku, která spadla do vody. 

Okamžitě odpojte od zásuvky
• Po nabíjení přístroj vždy odpojte z elektrické zásuvky/adaptéru.
• Přístroj neumisťujte ani neskladujte tam, kde by mohl spadnout nebo být vtažen 

do vany nebo umyvadla.
• Neponořujte do vody nebo jiné kapaliny ani do ní přístroj neupusťte. 
• Před čištěním přístroj odpojte ze zásuvky.
VAROVÁNÍ Abyste snížili riziko popálení, požáru, úrazu elektrickým proudem 

nebo zranění osob:
• Přístroj smí používat osoby starší 8 let a osoby se sníženými fyzickými, 

smyslovými nebo duševními schopnostmi nebo osoby bez patřičných 
zkušeností a znalostí, pokud jsou pod dohledem nebo mají vedení, jak přístroj 
používat bezpečně a rozumí souvisejícímu nebezpečí.

• Děti si s přístrojem nesmí hrát. Čištění a uživatelskou údržbu nesmí provádět 
děti bez dozoru.

• Používejte pouze na zdravou pokožku. Nepoužívejte na rány, řezné rány, ekzém, 
skvrny, znaménka, popraskanou, poškozenou, sluncem spálenou nebo 
podrážděnou kůži, křečové žíly, bradavice ani sliznice.

• Skladujte na chladném a suchém místě
• Přístroj používejte pouze pro určené použití v domácnosti, jak je popsáno 

v tomto návodu.
Nepoužívejte nástavce, které nejsou specifikovány výrobcem.

• Nabíjejte pouze pomocí nabíjecího kabelu dodaného s tímto výrobkem.
• Přístroj se smí dodávat pouze při velmi nízkém napětí, které odpovídá 

označení na spotřebiči.
• Přístroj a nabíjecí kabel udržujte mimo dosah vyhřívaných povrchů.
• Používejte pouze se zdrojem napájení USB na certifikovaném výrobku, 

například na počítači, zásuvce, lampě, napájecím zdroji třídy 2 nebo 
automobilovém adaptéru.

• Tato jednotka obsahuje lithium-iontovou baterii. Zlikvidujte v souladu 
s místními předpisy.

• Do žádného otvoru nikdy neupusťte ani nevkládejte žádný předmět.
• Neprovozujte přístroj, pokud používáte aerosolové produkty (spreje).
VAROVÁNÍ: Udržujte přístroj v suchu.
• Přístroj obsahuje baterie, které nelze vyměnit.
TYTO POKYNY SI ULOŽTE
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Eemaldage kaas (jn 2).

Laadimisseade (täislaadimiseks 
kulub 3 tundi) (jn 1).

Lülitage seade sisse: Vajutage 
nuppu (jn 3).

Karvade eemaldamiseks: kasutage 
ringjate liigutustega (jn 4).

KIIRJUHENDEEMALDAB KARVAD KOHESELT JA VALUTULT
EEMALDAB KARVAD KOHESELT JA VALUTULT

Laadimine/taaslaadimine
Enne esimest kasutamist laadige seade täis (täislaadimiseks 
kulub umbes 3 tundi).
• Sisestage laadimiskaabli USB-C-ots laadimisporti (b), mis asub 
seadme (a) allosas (jn 1).

• Laadimise LED-indikaatortuli (c) muutub seadme laadimise ajal 
PUNASEKS.

• Kui laadimine on lõppenud, lülitub LED-indikaatortuli (c) 
VÄLJA.

• Seadet EI TOHI kasutada laadimiskaabli kasutamise ajal.

MÄRKUS. Enne esmakordset kasutamist katsetage seadet 
väikesel alal. Kui tekib tundlikkus või allergiline reaktsioon, 
lõpetage kohe kasutamine. Ärge kasutage seadet tundlikul 
nahal ega ärritunud kohtadel.

Kuidas kasutada
• Eemaldage kork.
• Vajutage üks kord seadme küljel olevat nuppu, et seade SISSE 
lülitada (jn 2). Tuli lülitub automaatselt sisse.

• Vajutage seadme pea õrnalt vastu nahka. 
Seade ei tohi olla nurga all. Soovimatute karvade 
eemaldamiseks jätkake väikeste ringjate liigutustega (jn 3).

MÄRKUS. On normaalne, et karvaeemalduspea läheb 
kasutamisel soojaks.

Näpunäited ja nõuanded
• Kui seade muutub aeglaseks, puhastage pea ja keha kõigist 
karvajääkidest. Kui seade töötab aeglaselt, laadige seda uuesti.

• Piisavalt õrn, et seda iga päev kasutada.
• Airbrush-laadse meigi pealekandmiseks kasutage 
igapäevaselt.

Puhastamine (veenduge, et seade on VÄLJA lülitatud)
• Pärast iga kasutuskorda puhastage pea, et eemaldada liigsed 
karvad.

• Keerake pead vastupäeva ja tõstke see ära (jn 4).
• Tühjendage seadme korpus karvadest, keerates korpuse 
ümber ja koputades õrnalt külgedele.

• Asetage pea seadmele tagasi ja keerake päripäeva, kuni see 
lukustub tagasi oma kohale. (Jn 4).

Lisateavet ja õpetusi leiate veebisaidilt
www.FlawlessBeauty.com

ENNE TOOTE KASUTAMIST LUGEGE LÄBI KÕIK JUHISED.
SÄILITAGE NEED JUHISED EDASPIDISEKS KASUTAMISEKS.

mudeli number: FTFB4R
Nimipinge: DC sisend: 5V         500 m A (Li-ioon)
FLIN-53467-UK01

JN 1Laadimisport (b)

LED
-indikaator (c)Seadme 

alumine 
osa (a)

JN 1Laadimisport (b)

LED
-indikaator (c)Seadme 

alumine 
osa (a)

Täname, et ostsite lihtsa ja mugava näokarvade eemaldaja 
FINISHING TOUCH FLAWLESS™ Face.

Esindaja Ühendkuningriigis
Importija ja levitaja:
Church & Dwight UK Ltd.,
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 6PG
Tel: 0800 130 3448
8.30 kuni 17.00 GMT
www.finishingtouchflawless.co.uk

SOFIBEL SAS
110-114 rue Victor Hugo
92686 Levallois-Perret Cedex, Prantsusmaa

OHT
Elektrilöögi ohu vähendamiseks:
• Ärge kasutage seadet, mis on laadimise ajal vette kukkunud.

Ühendage kohe vooluvõrgust lahti
• Pärast laadimist eemaldage toode alati vooluvõrgust/adapterist.
• Ärge asetage ega hoidke toodet kohas, kus on oht selle vanni või 

valamusse kukkumiseks või tõmbamiseks.
• Ärge asetage ega kukutage seadet vette ega muusse vedelikku.
• Enne puhastamist ühendage toode pistikupesast laht.
HOIATUS
Põletuste, tulekahju, elektrilöögi või vigastuste ohu vähendamiseks:
• Seda seadet võivad kasutada lapsed vanuses alates 8. eluaastast ning 

vähenenud füüsiliste, sensoorsete või vaimsete võimetega ja vajalike 
kogemuste ja teadmisteta isikud, juhul kui neile on antud juhised selle 
seadme ohutuks kasutamiseks ja nad mõistavad kaasnevaid ohte.

• Lapsed ei tohi selle seadmega mängida. Lapsed tohivad seadet 
puhastada ja hooldada ainult järelevalve all.

• Kasutage ainult tervel nahal. Ärge kasutage haavade, sisselõigete, 
ekseemide, laikude, sünnimärkide, lõhenenud, kahjustatud, 
päikesepõletatud või ärritunud naha, veenilaiendite, soolatüügaste ja 

limaskestade puhastamiseks.
• Hoidke jahedas ja kuivas kohas.
• Kasutage seda toodet ainult ettenähtud koduseks kasutamiseks 

käesolevas juhendis kirjeldatud viisil.
Ärge kasutage lisaseadmeid, mida tootja ei ole soovitanud.

• Laadige seadet ainult koos selle tootega kaasnenud laadimiskaabliga.
• Seadet tohib ohutuse tagamiseks laadida ainult madalal voolupingel, 

mis vastab seadme märgistusele.
• Hoidke toode ja laadimiskaabel eemal kuumadest pindadest.
• Kasutage USB-toiteallikat ainult sertifitseeritud tootel, näiteks 

arvuti, pistikupesa, lamp, klassi 2 toiteallikas või autoadapter.
• See seade sisaldab liitium-ioonakut. Kõrvaldage vastavalt kohalikele 

juhistele.
• Ärge kunagi pillake ega sisestage ühtegi eset seadme avadesse.
• Ärge kasutage aerosooltooteid (pihusteid).
HOIATUS: Hoidke seade kuivana.
• See seade sisaldab patareisid, mida ei saa vahetada.
HOIDKE NEED JUHISED ALLES
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Távolítsa el a védőkupakot 
(2. ábra).

Töltse fel a készüléket (a teljes 
feltöltés 3 órát igényel) (1. ábra).

Kapcsolja be a készüléket: Nyomja 
meg a gombot (3. ábra).

A szőrszálak eltávolításához: 
Körkörös mozdulatokkal használja 
(4. ábra).

GYORS ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉSI ÚTMUTATÓAZONNALI ÉS FÁJDALOMMENTES SZŐRTELENÍTÉS
AZONNALI ÉS FÁJDALOMMENTES SZŐRTELENÍTÉS

Töltés/újratöltés
Az első használat előtt teljesen töltse fel a készüléket (a teljes 
feltöltés körülbelül 3 órát igényel).
• Illessze be a töltőkábel USB-C végét a készülék alján (a) 
található töltőcsatlakozóba (b) (1. ábra).

• A töltés LED jelzőfénye (c) PIROS színűre vált a készülék 
töltésekor.

• Amikor a töltés befejeződött, a LED jelzőfény (c) kialszik.
• A készülék NEM alkalmazható addig, amíg a töltőkábel 
használatban van.

MEGJEGYZÉS: Az első használat előtt kis felületen próbálja ki 
a készüléket. Ha bármilyen érzékenységet vagy allergiás 
reakciót tapasztal, azonnal hagyjon fel a használatával. Ne 
használja a készüléket érzékeny bőrön vagy irritált 
területeken.

A készülék használata
• Távolítsa el a védőkupakot.
• Nyomja meg egyszer a készülék oldalán található gombot 
annak bekapcsolásához (2. ábra). A lámpa automatikusan 
bekapcsol.

• Óvatosan nyomja hozzá a készülék fejrészét egyenesen a 
bőréhez. A készülék nem lehet ferde helyzetben. Kis, körkörös 
mozdulatokkal haladva távolítsa el a nem kívánt szőrt (3. ábra).

MEGJEGYZÉS: Az, hogy a szőrtelenítő fejrésze használat közben 
felmelegszik, normális jelenségnek tekinthető.

Hasznos tanácsok és útmutatások
• Ha a készülék lassulni kezd, tisztítsa meg a fejrészt és a 
készülékházat a szőrmaradványoktól. Ha a készülék továbbra 
is lassan működik, töltse fel újra.

• Elég gyengéd ahhoz, hogy minden nap használhassa.
• Airbrush-szerű smink felviteléhez naponta használja.

Tisztítás (győződjön meg arról, hogy kikapcsolta a 
készüléket)

• Minden egyes használat után tisztítsa meg a fejrészt a 
felesleges szőrszálaktól.

• Csavarja el a fejrészt az óramutató járásával ellentétes 
irányba, és emelje fel (4. ábra).

• Ürítse ki a szőrszálakat a készülékházból úgy, 
hogy megfordítja azt, és finoman megütögeti az oldalát.

• Helyezze vissza a fejrészt a készülékre, és csavarja el az 
óramutató járásával megegyező irányba addig, amíg vissza 
nem rögzül a helyére. (4. ábra).

További részletekért és oktatóanyagokért látogasson el a 
webhelyre. www.FlawlessBeauty.com

A TERMÉK HASZNÁLATA ELŐTT OLVASSA VÉGIG AZ ÖSSZES UTASÍTÁST.
ŐRIZZE MEG AZ ÚTMUTATÓT JÖVŐBELI FELHASZNÁLÁS CÉLJÁBÓL.

modellszám: FTFB4R
Névleges feszültség: Egyenáramú bemenet: 5 V        500 mA (lítiumion)
FLIN-53467-UK01

1. ÁBRATöltőcsatlakozó (b)

LED 
jelzőfény (c)A készülék 

alsó része 
(a)

1. ÁBRATöltőcsatlakozó (b)

LED 
jelzőfény (c)

A készülék 
alsó része 

(a)

Köszönjük, hogy az egyszerű és kényelmes arcszőrtelenítést lehetővé tevő FINISHING 
TOUCH FLAWLESS™ arcápoló készülékünket választotta.

Egyesült királyságbeli képviselő
Importőr és forgalmazó:
Church & Dwight UK Ltd.,
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 6PG
Tel.: 0800 130 3448
8:30 és 17:00 között (GMT)
www.finishingtouchflawless.co.uk

SOFIBEL SAS
110-114 rue Victor Hugo
92686 Levallois-Perret Cedex - Franciaország

VESZÉLY Az áramütés kockázatának csökkentése érdekében:
• Ne nyúljon a készülékhez, ha az töltés közben vízbe esett. 

Azonnal válassza le a hálózati aljzatról
• Töltés után mindig válassza le a terméket az elektromos aljzatról, illetve adapterről.
• Ne helyezze, és ne tárolja a terméket olyan helyen, ahonnan az leeshet, vagy 

beleeshet a kádba vagy a mosogatóba.
• Ne helyezze és ne ejtse a készüléket vízbe vagy más folyadékba.
• Tisztítás előtt válassza le a készüléket.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS  Az égési sérülések, tűz, áramütés vagy személyi sérülés 
kockázatának csökkentése érdekében:
• A készüléket a 8 éves vagy annál idősebb gyermekek, valamint a csökkent fizikai, 

érzékszervi vagy mentális képességű, illetve a szükséges tapasztalatokkal és 
ismeretekkel nem rendelkező személyek megfelelő felügyelet, illetve a készülék 
biztonságos használatára vonatkozó útmutatás biztosítása, valamint az esetleges 
veszélyhelyzetek alapos elsajátítása esetén használhatják.

• Gyermekek nem játszhatnak a készülékkel. A tisztítást és a felhasználói 
karbantartást felügyelet nélküli gyermekek nem végezhetik.

• Kizárólag egészséges bőrön használja. Ne használja sebekre, vágásokra, ekcémára, 
foltokra, szépségfoltokra, repedezett, sérült, leégett vagy irritált bőrre, visszerekre, 
szemölcsökre és nyálkahártyákra.

• Hűvös, száraz helyen tárolja.
• A terméket kizárólag a jelen útmutatóban ismertetett rendeltetésszerű 

háztartási felhasználás céljára használja.
Ne használjon a gyártó által meghatározottaktól eltérő kiegészítőket.

• Kizárólag a termékhez mellékelt töltőkábellel töltse.
• Tápellátás céljára kizárólag a készüléken feltüntetett jelölés szerinti, biztonságos 

extra alacsony feszültség használható.
• Tartsa távol a terméket és a töltőkábelt a felforrósodott felületektől.
• Kizárólag tanúsított terméken, például számítógépen, aljzaton, lámpán, 2. 

osztályú tápegységen vagy autóipari adapteren található USB-tápforrással 
használja.

• A készülék lítiumion elemet tartalmaz. A helyi útmutatásoknak megfelelően 
ártalmatlanítsa.

• Soha ne ejtsen, illetve helyezzen bele semmilyen tárgyat a készülék egyetlen 
nyílásába sem.

• Ne működtesse olyan helyen, ahol aeroszolos (spray) termékeket használnak.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Tartsa szárazon a készüléket.
• A készülék nem cserélhető elemeket tartalmaz.
ŐRIZZE MEG AZ ÚTMUTATÓT
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Nuimkite dangtelį (2 pav.).

Įkraukite prietaisą (visiškai 
įsikraus per 3 valandas) (1 pav.).

Įjunkite įrenginį: paspauskite 
mygtuką (3 pav.).

Norėdami pašalinti plaukus 
sukamaisiais judesiais braukite 
prietaisu per odą (4 pav.).

TRUMPAS NAUDOJIMO VADOVASAKIMIRKSNIU IR BE SKAUSMO PAŠALINA PLAUKUS
AKIMIRKSNIU IR BE SKAUSMO PAŠALINA PLAUKUS

Įkrovimas
Prieš naudodami pirmą kartą, visiškai įkraukite prietaisą 
(maždaug 3 valandas, kol visiškai įsikraus).
• Įkiškite įkrovimo kabelio USB-C galą į įkrovimo jungtį (b), 
esančią prietaiso apačioje (a) (1 pav.).

• Prietaisui įsikraunant diodinė įkrovimo indikatoriaus lemputė 
(c) degs RAUDONAI.

• Prietaisui įsikrovus diodinė įkrovimo indikatoriaus lemputė (c) 
išsijungs.

• Kai naudojamas įkrovimo kabelis, prietaiso valyti NEGALIMA.
PASTABA. Naudodami pirmą kartą išbandykite prietaisą 
nedideliame plotelyje. Pajutę odos dirglumą ar alerginę 
reakciją prietaiso nebenaudokite. Nenaudokite prietaiso 
jautrios ar sudirgusios odos srityse.

Naudojimas
• Nuimkite dangtelį.
• Paspauskite prietaiso šone esantį mygtuką, kad įjungtumėte 
prietaisą (2 pav.). Lemputė įsijungs automatiškai.

• Švelniai prispauskite prietaiso galvutę prie odos. 
Prietaisą laikykite statmenai odai ir nepaverskite. Prietaisą 
veskite po odą mažais sukamaisiais judesiais, kad 
pašalintumėte visus nepageidaujamus plaukelius (3 pav.).

PASTABA. Ilgiau naudojamo prietaiso galvutė gali šiek tiek 
įkaisti, tai normalu.

Patarimai
• Sulėtėjus prietaiso veikimui išvalykite jo galvutę ir korpusą nuo 
plaukų likučių. Jei prietaisas vis dar veikia lėtai, įkraukite jį.

• Prietaisas veikia pakankamai švelniai, todėl yra tinkamas 
naudoti kiekvieną dieną.

• Jei norite pasidaryti purškiamojo tipo makiažą, naudokite 
kasdien.

Valymas (prieš valymą pasirūpinkite, kad prietaisas būtų 
išjungtas!)

• Po kiekvieno naudojimo išvalykite galvutę nuo plaukų likučių.
• Pasukite galvutę prieš laikrodžio rodyklę ir kilstelėkite (4 pav.).
• Apverskite prietaiso korpusą ir švelniai tapšnodami jo šonus 
iškratykite visus plaukų likučius.

• Uždėkite galvutę atgal ant prietaiso korpuso ir pasukite 
laikrodžio rodyklės kryptimi, iki galvutė užsifiksuos (4 pav.)

Daugiau informacijos ir mokomosios medžiagos rasite 
svetainėje www.FlawlessBeauty.com

PRIEŠ NAUDODAMI ŠĮ PRIETAISĄ PERSKAITYKITE VISĄ JO INSTRUKCIJĄ.
IŠSAUGOKITE INSTRUKCIJĄ ATEIČIAI.

modelio numeris: FTFB4R
Vardinė įtampa: Nuolatinės srovės įvestis: 5 V        500 mA (ličio jonų)
FLIN-53467-UK01

1 pav.Įkrovimo jungtis (b)

Diodinė 
indikatoriaus 
lemputė (c)

Prietaiso 
apačia (a)

1 pav.Įkrovimo jungtis (b)

Diodinė 
indikatoriaus 
lemputė (c)

Prietaiso 
apačia (a)

Dėkojame, kad įsigijote šią patogią ir lengvai naudojamą plaukų šalinimo priemonę 
veidui „FINISHING TOUCH FLAWLESS™ Face“.

JK atstovas
Importuoja ir platina:
Church & Dwight UK Ltd.,
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 6PG
Tel.: 0800 130 3448
8:30 – 17:00 GMT
www.finishingtouchflawless.co.uk

SOFIBEL SAS
110-114 rue Victor Hugo
92686 Levallois-Perret Cedex, Prancūzija

PAVOJUS. Norėdami sumažinti elektros smūgio riziką:
• Nelieskite prietaiso, jei įkraunant jis įkristų į vandenį. 

Nedelsdami ištraukite kištuką iš elektros lizdo
• Įkrovę prietaisą visada atjunkite jį nuo elektros lizdo / adapterio.
• Nestatykite ir nelaikykite prietaiso tokioje vietoje, nuo kurios jis gali nukristi 

arba būti įtrauktas į vonią ar kriauklę.
• Pasirūpinkite, kad prietaiso niekas nepadėtų ir neįmestų į vandenį ar kitą 

skystį.
• Prieš valydami atjunkite prietaisą nuo elektros lizdo.
ĮSPĖJIMAS. Siekiant sumažinti nudegimų, gaisro, elektros smūgio arba 
sužalojimų rizikas:
• Prietaisu gali naudotis vaikai nuo 8 metų amžiaus ir asmenys, turintys ribotus 

fizinius, jutiminius ar protinius gebėjimus, neturintiems pakankamai patirties 
ir žinių, jei jie yra prižiūrimi arba jiems buvo paaiškinta, kaip saugiai naudoti 
prietaisą ir jie supranta galimus pavojus.

• Vaikams negalima žaisti su šiuo prietaisu. Negalima leisti neprižiūrimiems 
vaikams valyti ir atlikti priežiūros darbus.

• Naudokite tik ant sveikos odos. Nenaudokite ant žaizdų, įpjovimų, egzemos, 
spuogų, šlakų, suskeldėjusios, pažeistos, nudegusios ar sudirgusios odas, 
varikozinių venų, karpų ar gleivinės.

• Laikykite vėsioje ir sausoje vietoje.
• Naudokite šį buitinį prietaisą tik pagal paskirtį ir taip, kaip aprašyta šiame 

vadove.
Nenaudokite gamintojo nenurodytų priedų.

• Įkraukite tik su šiuo prietaisu pateiktu įkrovimo kabeliu.
• Prietaisas turi būti maitinamas tik saugia labai maža įtampa, atitinkančia 

prietaiso žymėjimą.
• Prietaisą ir įkrovimo kabelį laikykite toliau nuo šildomų paviršių.
• Naudokite tik su sertifikuoto gaminio, pvz., kompiuterio, lizdo, lempos, 2 

klasės maitinimo šaltinio arba automobilio adapterio USB maitinimo 
šaltiniu.

• Šiame prietaise yra ličio jonų akumuliatorius. Šalinkite pagal vietines 
taisykles.

• Niekada nebandykite įmesti ar įkišti kokių nors objektų į prietaiso angas.
• Nenaudokite prietaiso, jei šalia naudojami aerozoliniai (purškiamieji) 

gaminiai.
ĮSPĖJIMAS. Laikykite prietaisą sausą.
• Šiame prietaise yra nekeičiamųjų akumuliatorių.
PASILIKITE ŠIAS INSTRUKCIJAS
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Noņemiet vāciņu (2. attēls).

 Uzlādējiet ierīci (pilnīgai uzlādei 
nepieciešamas 3 stundas) (1. attēls).

Ierīces ieslēgšana. Nospiediet 
taustiņu (3. attēls).

Lai noņemtu matiņus: veiciet 
apļveida kustības (4. attēls).

ĀTRĀS DARBA SĀKŠANAS NORĀDESACUMIRKLĪ NOŅEM MATIŅUS BEZ SĀPĒM
ACUMIRKLĪ NOŅEM MATIŅUS BEZ SĀPĒM

Uzlāde/atkārtota uzlāde
Pirms pirmās lietošanas pilnībā uzlādējiet ierīci (aptuveni 3 
stundas līdz pilnai uzlādei).
• Ievietojiet uzlādes kabeļa USB-C spraudni uzlādes pieslēgvietā 
(b), kas atrodas ierīces apakšā (a) (1. attēls).

• Uzlādes LED indikators (c) uzlādes laikā kļūs SARKANS.
• Kad uzlāde ir pabeigta, LED indikators (c) IZSLĒDZAS.
• Ierīci NEDRĪKST lietot, kamēr tiek izmantots uzlādes kabelis.
PIEZĪME. Pirms pirmās lietošanas pārbaudiet ierīci uz neliela 
laukuma. Ja rodas jutīgums vai alerģiskas reakcijas, 
nekavējoties pārtrauciet lietošanu. Nelietojiet ierīci uz jutīgas 
ādas vai sakairinātām zonām.

Kā lietot
• Noņemiet vāciņu.
• Vienu reizi nospiediet pogu ierīces sānos, lai ieslēgtu ierīci 
(2. attēls). Indikators automātiski IESLĒDZAS.

• Maigi spiediet ierīces galviņu plakaniski pie ādas. 
Ierīce nedrīkst atrasties leņķī. Turpiniet, veicot nelielas, 
apļveida kustības, lai noņemtu nevēlamos matiņus (3. attēls).

PIEZĪME. Ir normāli, ka matu noņemšanas ierīces galviņa 
lietošanas laikā kļūst silta.

Padomi un norādes
• Ja ierīce sāk darboties lēnāk, iztīriet galviņu un korpusu no 
visām matiņu atliekām. Ja ierīce joprojām darbojas lēni, 
uzlādējiet to.

• Pietiekami maiga, lai izmantotu katru dienu.
• Lai grims klātos kā izsmidzināms, lietojiet katru dienu.

Tīrīšana (pārliecinieties, ka ierīce ir IZSLĒGTA)
• Pēc katras lietošanas reizes iztīriet galviņu, lai izņemtu liekos 
matiņus.

• Pagrieziet galviņu pretēji pulksteņrādītāja virzienam un 
noņemiet (4. attēls).

• Iztukšojiet matiņus no ierīces korpusa, apgriežot to otrādi un 
viegli pasitot pa sāniem.

• Uzlieciet galviņu atpakaļ uz ierīces un pagrieziet 
pulksteņrādītāja virzienā, līdz tā nofiksējas vietā. (4. attēls).

Papildinformāciju un pamācības skatiet tīmekļa vietnē.
www.FlawlessBeauty.com

PIRMS ŠĪ IZSTRĀDĀJUMA LIETOŠANAS IZLASIET VISUS NORĀDĪJUMUS.
SAGLABĀJIET ŠOS NORĀDĪJUMUS TURPMĀKAI ATSAUCEI.

modeļa numurs: FTFB4R
Nominālais spriegums: Līdzstrāvas ievade: 5 V        500 mA (Li-ion)
FLIN-53467-UK01

1. ATTĒLSUzlādes pieslēgvieta (b)

LED 
indikatora 
gaisma (c)Ierīces 

apakša (a)

1. ATTĒLSUzlādes pieslēgvieta (b)

LED 
indikatora 
gaisma (c)Ierīces 

apakša (a)

Paldies, ka iegādājāties FINISHING TOUCH FLAWLESS™ Face – viegli un ērti lietojamu 
sejas apmatojuma noņēmēju.

Pārstāvis Apvienotajā Karalistē 
Importētājs un izplatītājs:
Church & Dwight UK Ltd.,
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 6PG
Tālr.: 0800 130 3448
No 8:30 līdz 17:00 GMT
www.finishingtouchflawless.co.uk

SOFIBEL SAS
110-114 rue Victor Hugo
92686 Levallois-Perret Cedex- Francija

BĪSTAMI  Lai samazinātu elektriskās strāvas trieciena risku:
• netuvojieties iekārtai, kas uzlādes laikā ir iekritusi ūdenī.

Nekavējoties atvienojiet no kontaktligzdas;
• pēc uzlādes vienmēr atvienojiet ierīci no kontaktligzdas/adaptera;
• nenovietojiet un neuzglabājiet ierīci vietās, kur tā var nokrist vai tikt ievilkta 

vannā vai izlietnē;
• neievietojiet un nemetiet ūdenī vai citā šķidrumā;
• pirms tīrīšanas atslēdziet šo izstrādājumu.
BRĪDINĀJUMS Lai samazinātu apdegumu, aizdegšanās, elektriskās strāvas 
trieciena vai traumas personām risku:
• šo ierīci drīkst lietot bērni, sākot no 8 gadu vecuma, un personas ar 

ierobežotām fiziskām, sensorām vai garīgām spējām, vai pieredzes un zināšanu 
trūkumu, ja vien persona, kura atbildīga par viņu drošību, nodrošina 
uzraudzību un sniedz norādījumus par ierīces drošu lietošanu un par ar to 
saistītajiem riskiem;

• bērni nedrīkst spēlēties ar ierīci. Bērni nedrīkst veikt tīrīšanu un lietotāja 
apkopi bez uzraudzības;

• izmantojiet tikai uz veselas ādas. Nelietojiet uz brūcēm, iegriezumiem, 
ekzēmas, plankumiem, skaistumkopšanas plankumiem, sasprēgājušas, bojātas 
ādas, saules apdegumiem vai sakairinātas ādas, varikozām vēnām, kārpām un 

gļotādām;
• uzglabājiet vēsā, sausā vietā;
• izmantojiet šo izstrādājumu tikai tam paredzētajam lietojumam 

mājsaimniecībā, kā aprakstīts rokasgrāmatā.
Nelietojiet piederumus, ko nav norādījis ražotājs;

• uzlādējiet tikai ar šī izstrādājuma komplektācijā iekļauto uzlādes kabeli;
• ierīcei jāpiegādā tikai īpaši zema sprieguma strāva, kas atbilst marķējumam 

uz ierīces;
• uzglabājiet izstrādājumu un uzlādes kabeli atstatus no karstām virsmām;
• izmantojiet tikai ar USB barošanas avotu sertificētam izstrādājumam, 

piemēram, datoram, kontaktligzdai, lampai, 2. klases barošanas avotam vai 
automobiļu adapterim;

• šī ierīce satur litija jonu akumulatoru. Utilizējiet saskaņā ar vietējiem 
norādījumiem;

• nekad nemetiet un neievietojiet nekādus priekšmetus nevienā atverē;
• nelietojiet, kamēr tiek izmantoti aerosola (izsmidzināmi) produkti.
BRĪDINĀJUMS! Saglabājiet ierīci sausu.
• Šajā ierīcē ir akumulatori, kurus nevar nomainīt.
SAGLABĀJIET ŠOS NORĀDĪJUMUS
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Odstráňte uzáver (obrázok 2).

Nabite zariadenie (3 hodiny na 
úplné nabitie) (obrázok 1).

Zapnite zariadenie: Stlačte 
tlačidlo (obrázok 3).

Odstraňovanie chĺpkov: Používajte 
zariadenie kruhovým pohybom 
(obrázok 4).

STRUČNÁ PREVÁDZKOVÁ PRÍRUČKAOKAMŽITE A BEZ BOLESTI ODSTRAŇUJE CHĹPKY
OKAMŽITE A BEZ BOLESTI ODSTRAŇUJE CHĹPKY

Nabíjanie/opätovné nabíjanie
Pred prvým použitím úplne nabite jednotku (približne 3 hodiny 
na úplné nabitie).
• Vložte koniec nabíjacieho kábla USB-C do nabíjacieho portu (b) 
nachádzajúceho sa v spodnej časti zariadenia (a) (obrázok 1).

• Svetlo LED kontrolky nabíjania (c) sa počas nabíjania zariadenia 
zmení na ČERVENÉ.

• Po dokončení nabíjania sa svetlo LED kontrolky (c) VYPNE.
• Zariadenie NIE JE MOŽNÉ používať počas nabíjania káblom.
POZNÁMKA: Pred prvým použitím zariadenie vyskúšajte na 
malej ploche. Ak sa vyskytne akýkoľvek prejav citlivosti alebo 
alergická reakcia, okamžite prestaňte zariadenie používať. 
Zariadenie nepoužívajte na citlivej pokožke ani na 
podráždených miestach.

Používanie
• Odstráňte uzáver.
• Jedným stlačením tlačidla na bočnej strane zariadenia 
zariadenie zapnete (obrázok 2). Automaticky sa rozsvieti 
kontrolka „ON“ (Zap.).

• Jemne pritlačte hlavicu zariadenia narovno na pokožku. 
Zariadenie by nemalo byť naklonené. Pokračujte malými 
krúživými pohybmi, čím odstránite neželané chĺpky (obrázok 3).

POZNÁMKA: Ohrievanie hlavice na odstraňovanie chĺpkov 
počas používania je prirodzené.

Nadstavce a špičky
• Ak sa zariadenie začne spomaľovať, odstráňte z hlavice a 
telesa všetky zvyšky chĺpkov. Ak zariadenie stále pracuje 
pomaly, dobite ho.

• Dostatočná jemnosť na každodenné použitie.
• V prípade líčenia s použitím kefky používajte denne.

Čistenie (uistite sa, že zariadenie je VYPNUTÉ)
• Po každom použití vyčistite hlavicu a odstráňte nadbytočné 
chĺpky.

• Hlavicu otočte v protismere hodinových ručičiek a vytiahnite 
(obrázok 4).

• Odstráňte všetky chĺpky z telesa zariadenia otočením a 
jemným poklepaním po stranách.

• Hlavicu nasaďte späť na zariadenie a otáčajte ňou v smere 
hodinových ručičiek, kým nezapadne na miesto (obrázok 4).

Ďalšie podrobnosti a návody nájdete na stránke
www.FlawlessBeauty.com

PRED POUŽITÍM TOHTO PRODUKTU SI PREČÍTAJTE VŠETKY POKYNY.
USCHOVAJTE TIETO POKYNY NA BUDÚCE POUŽITIE.

číslo modelu: FTFB4R
Menovité napätie: Vstup jednosmerného prúdu: 5V         500 m A (lítium-iónová batéria)
FLIN-53467-UK01

Nabíjací port (b)

LED 
kontrolka (c)Spodná časť 

zariadenia 
(a)

Nabíjací port (b)

LED 
kontrolka (c)Spodná časť 

zariadenia 
(a)

Ďakujeme vám za nákup jednoduchého a pohodlného odstraňovača chĺpkov na tvári 
FINISHING TOUCH FLAWLESS™ Face.

Zástupca v Spojenom kráľovstve
Dovoz a distribúcia:
Church & Dwight UK Ltd.,
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 6PG
Tel.: 0800 130 3448
8.30 h až 17.00 h GMT
www.finishingtouchflawless.co.uk

SOFIBEL SAS
110-114 rue Victor Hugo
92686 Levallois-Perret Cedex-Francúzsko

NEBEZPEČENSTVO  Na zníženie rizika zásahu elektrickým prúdom:
• Pri nabíjaní sa nedotýkajte zariadenia, ktoré spadlo do vody. 

Okamžite ho odpojte od zásuvky
• Po nabíjaní produkt vždy odpojte od elektrickej zásuvky/adaptéra.
• Produkt neumiestňujte ani neskladujte na mieste, kde môže spadnúť alebo byť 

stiahnutý do vane alebo umývadla.
• Zariadenie nevkladajte ani nevhadzujte do vody ani inej kvapaliny.
• Produkt pred čistením odpojte.
VAROVANIE  Na zníženie rizika popálenín, požiaru, zásahu elektrickým prúdom 
alebo ujmy na zdraví:
• Tento spotrebič môžu používať deti vo veku od 8 rokov a staršie a osoby so 

zníženými fyzickými, zmyslovými alebo duševnými schopnosťami alebo 
nedostatkom skúseností a znalostí, ak sú pod dohľadom alebo sú poučené o 
používaní spotrebiča bezpečným spôsobom a rozumejú príslušným 
nebezpečenstvám.

• Deti sa nesmú hrať so spotrebičom. Čistenie a používateľské udržiavanie nesmú 
vykonávať deti bez dozoru.

• Používajte len na zdravú pokožku. Nepoužívajte na rany, porezania, ekzémy, 
vyrážky, kozmetické škvrny, popraskanú, poškodenú, slnkom spálenú alebo 

podráždenú pokožku, kŕčové žily, bradavice a sliznice.
• Skladujte na chladnom a suchom mieste.
• Tento produkt používajte len na určené používanie v domácnosti, ako je 

opísané v tejto príručke. 
Nepoužívajte nadstavce, ktoré nie sú špecifikované výrobcom.

• Nabíjajte len pomocou nabíjacieho kábla dodaného s týmto produktom.
• Spotrebič možno napájať iba bezpečným nízkym napätím zodpovedajúcim 

označeniu na spotrebiči.
• Produkt a nabíjací kábel uchovávajte mimo vyhrievaných povrchov.
• Používajte len s USB zdrojom napájania na certifikovanom produkte, 

napríklad na počítači, zásuvke, lampe, napájacom zdroji triedy 2 alebo 
automobilovom adaptéri.

• Toto zariadenie obsahuje lítium-iónovú batériu. Zariadenie zlikvidujte v 
súlade s miestnymi predpismi.

• Nikdy nevpúšťajte ani nevkladajte žiadne predmety do otvorov na zariadení.
• Nepoužívajte zariadenie, kým sa používajú aerosólové (sprejové) produkty.
VAROVANIE: Spotrebič uchovávajte v suchu.
• Tento spotrebič obsahuje batérie, ktoré nie sú vymeniteľné.
UCHOVÁVAJTE TIETO POKYNY 
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Снимите крышку (рисунок 2).

Зарядите устройство (полная зарядка 
за 3 часа) (рисунок 1).

Включите устройство: нажмите 
кнопку (рисунок 3).

Удаление волос: совершайте 
круговые движения (рисунок 4).

1.  

2. 

3. 

4. 

КРАТКОЕ РУКОВОДСТВО ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯМГНОВЕННО УДАЛЯЕТ ВОЛОСЫ БЕЗ БОЛИ
МГНОВЕННО УДАЛЯЕТ ВОЛОСЫ БЕЗ БОЛИ

Зарядка/подзарядка
Перед первым использованием полностью зарядите устройство 

(полная зарядка приблизительно за 3 часа).
• Вставьте конец USB-C зарядного кабеля в разъем для зарядки 

(b), расположенный в нижней части устройства (a) (рисунок 1).
• Во время зарядки устройства светодиодный индикатор зарядки 

(c) горит КРАСНЫМ.
• Как только устройство будет полностью заряжено, светодиодный 

индикатор (c) ПЕРЕСТАНЕТ мигать.
• Устройство НЕЛЬЗЯ использовать с подключенным зарядным 

кабелем.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Перед первым использованием протестируйте на 
небольшом участке. При возникновении повышенной 
чувствительности или аллергических реакций немедленно 
прекратите использование устройства. Не используйте на 
чувствительной коже или раздраженных участках.

Инструкции по применению
• Снимите колпачок.
• Однократно нажмите кнопку сбоку устройства, чтобы включить 

устройство (рисунок 2). Индикатор автоматически включится.
• Осторожно прижмите насадку устройства к коже. Устройство не 

должно находиться под углом. Делайте небольшие круговые 
движения, чтобы удалить нежелательные волосы (рисунок 3).

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Во время использования насадка для удаления 
волос может нагреваться.

Советы и рекомендации
• Если устройство начинает замедляться, очистите насадку и 

корпус от остатков волос. Если устройство работает медленно, 
перезарядите его.

• Не травмирует кожу и может использоваться каждый день.
• Используйте ежедневно для идеального макияжа.

Очистка (убедитесь в том, что устройство выключено)
• После каждого использования удаляйте с насадки остатки волос.
• Поверните насадку против часовой стрелки и снимите ее 

(рисунок 4).
• Удалите волосы с корпуса устройства, перевернув его и 

осторожно постучав по бокам.
• Установите насадку обратно на устройство и поворачивайте по 

часовой стрелке до тех пор, пока она не зафиксируется на месте 
(рисунок 4).

См. более подробную информацию и учебные материалы на сайте
www.FlawlessBeauty.com

ОЗНАКОМЬТЕСЬ СО ВСЕМИ ИНСТРУКЦИЯМИ ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ 
ЭТОГО УСТРОЙСТВА.
CОХРАНИТЕ ЭТИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ДЛЯ ДАЛЬНЕЙШЕГО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ.

Благодарим вас за покупку FINISHING TOUCH FLAWLESS™ Face — простого и удобного 
устройства для удаления волос на лице.

facеfacе

РИСУНОК 2

РИСУНОК 3

РИСУНОК 4

РИСУНОК 3РИСУНОК 3

РИСУНОК 4РИСУНОК 4

РИСУНОК 2

Разъем для зарядки (b)

Светодиодный 
индикатор (c)

Нижняя часть 
устройства 

(a)

РИСУНОК 1РИСУНОК 1

Разъем для зарядки (b)

Светодиодный 
индикатор (c)

Нижняя часть 
устройства 

(a)

РИСУНОК 1РИСУНОК 1

Номер модели: FTFB4R
Номинальное напряжение: Напряжение прям. тока: 5 В            500 м A (литий-ионный)
FLIN-53467-UK01

Представитель в Великобритании 
Импортер и дистрибьютор:
Church & Dwight UK Ltd., 
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 6PG
Тел.: 0800 130 3448
С 08:30 до 17:00 (GMT)
www.finishingtouchflawless.co.uk
SOFIBEL SAS
110-114 rue Victor Hugo 
92686 Levallois-Perret Cedex, Франция

ОПАСНО! Для снижения риска поражения электрическим током:
• Не дотрагивайтесь до устройства, если оно упало в воду во время зарядки. 

Немедленно выключите вилку из розетки.
• Всегда отключайте устройство от электрической розетки/адаптера после зарядки.
• Не размещайте и не храните устройство в тех местах, где оно может упасть на пол, в 

ванну или в раковину.
• Не опускайте и не роняйте устройство в воду или другую жидкость.
• Отключайте устройство перед чисткой.
ВНИМАНИЕ! Для снижения риска получения ожогов/телесных повреждений, поражения 
электрическим током и возникновения пожара:
• Это устройство могут использовать дети с 8 лет и старше и люди с ограниченными 

физическими, сенсорными или умственными способностями или с недостатком опыта и 
знаний, если только они находятся под присмотром или проинструктированы 
относительно безопасного использования устройства и понимают связанные с этим 
опасности.

• Не разрешайте детям играть с этим устройством. Детям не следует чистить или 
обслуживать это устройство без присмотра.

• Используйте только на здоровой коже. Не используйте на участках с ранами, порезами, 
экземой, пятнами, родинками, на потрескавшихся, поврежденных, обожженных на 
солнце или раздраженных участках кожи, при варикозном расширением вен, наличии 
бородавок и на слизистых.

• Храните в прохладном сухом месте.
• Используйте это устройство только по прямому бытовому назначению, как описано 

в руководстве. 
Не используйте насадки, не указанные производителем.

• Заряжайте это устройство только с помощью зарядного кабеля, прилагаемого в 
комплекте.

• Данное устройство работает только при сверхнизком напряжении в соответствии с 
маркировкой на приборе.

• Храните устройство и зарядный кабель вдали от нагретых поверхностей.
• Используйте только с источником питания USB на сертифицированном устройстве, 

например, на компьютере, в розетке, лампе, источнике питания класса 2 или 
автомобильном адаптере.

• Данное устройство оборудовано литий-ионной аккумуляторной батареей. 
Утилизируйте ее в соответствии с местным руководством.

• Никогда не роняйте и не вставляйте никакие предметы ни в какие отверстия.
• Не используйте при распылении аэрозолей.
ВНИМАНИЕ! Храните устройство в сухом виде.
• Данное устройство оборудовано аккумуляторными батареями, которые не 

подлежат замене.
СОХРАНИТЕ ЭТИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ




